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FILE NO. 231156 MOTION NO.

[Final Map N0.11095 - 1776 Green Street]

Motion approving Final Map No. 11095, a five-unit new residential condominium
project, located at 1776 Green Street, being a subdivision of Assessor’s Parcel Block
No. 0544, Lot No. 006; and adopting findings pursuant to the General Plan, and the
eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.

MOVED, That the certain map entitled “FINAL MAP No. 11095", a five-unit new
residential condominium project, located at 1776 Green Street, being a subdivision of
Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 0544, Lot No. 006, comprising three sheets, approved October
23, 2023, by Department of Public Works Order No. 208766 is hereby approved and said map
is adopted as an Official Final Map No. 11095; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own
and incorporates by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the
Planning Department, by its letter dated January 20, 2022, that the proposed subdivision is
consistent with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section
101.1; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on
the Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk’s
Statement as set forth herein; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by
the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and

amendments thereto.
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DESCRIPTION APPROVED:

s/

Katharine S. Anderson, PLS 8499

City and County Surveyor

Public Works
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RECOMMENDED:

s/

Carla Short

Interim Director of Public Works
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D65B5DE-C900-44C2-B782-0C54D71279BB

: San Francisco Public Works
?j"i,‘m.‘ General — Director’s Office
SAN FRANCISCO 49 South Van Ness Ave., Suite 1600

PUBLIC San Francisco, CA 94103
WORKS (628) 271-3160 www.SFPublicWorks.org

Public Works Order No: 208766

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVING FINAL MAP NO. 11095, 1776 GREEN STREET, A 5 UNIT NEW RESIDENTIAL
CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 006 IN ASSESSORS BLOCK NO. 0544
(OR ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER 0544-006). [SEE MAP]

A 5 UNIT NEW RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

The City Planning Department in its letter dated January 20, 2022, stated that the subdivision is
consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1.

The Director of Public Works, the Advisory Agency, acting in concurrence with other City agencies, has
determined that said Final Map complies with all subdivision requirements related thereto. Pursuant to
the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Francisco Subdivision Code, the Director recommends
that the Board of Supervisors approve the aforementioned Final Map.

Transmitted herewith are the following:

One (1) paper copy of the Motion approving said map — one (1) copy in electronic format.
One (1) mylar signature sheet and one (1) paper set of the “Final Map No. 11095”, comprising 3 sheets.

1

2

3. One (1) copy of the Tax Certificate from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector certifying that there are
no liens against the property for taxes or special assessments collected as taxes.

4

One (1) copy of the letter dated January 20, 2022, from the City Planning Department stating the subdivision
is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies set forth in City Planning Code Section 101.1.

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation.

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:
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City and County Surveyor Interim Director of Public Works



: Ae City and County of San Francisco

co San Francisco Public Warks - Bureau of Street Use and Mapping
PUBLIC 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 300 - San Francisco, CA 94103
WORKS sfpublicworks.org - tel (628) 271-2000

Date: Nov 2, 2021 TENTATIVE MAP DECISION
Department of City Planning Project 1D:{11095
49 South Van Ness Avenue Project Type:b New Residential Condomimum Units
14th Floor, Suite 1400 Viddress# StreetMame lock ot
San Francisco, CA 94103 1776 IGREEMN ST 544 fi6
entative Map Refterral

Attention: Mr. Corey Teague.

Please review* and respond to this referral within 30 days in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act.

(*In the course of review by City agencies, any discovered items of concern should be brought to the attention of Public Works for consideration.)

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by James Ryan

JameS Ryan Date: 2021.11.02 09:06:50

-07'00

James Ryan, PLS Acting City and County
Surveyor

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies
of Planning Code Section 101.1 based on the attached findings. The subject referral is exempt from California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) environmental review as
categorically exempt Class| |, CEQA Determination Date , based on the attached checklist.

v The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code subject to the attached conditions.

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does not comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code due to the following reason(s):

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Signed Laura Aje”O D, 302501 20 15:16:45 050 Date January 20, 2022

Planner's Name |Laura Ajello
for, Corey Teague, Zoning Administrator




PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION NO. 20856

FEBRUARY 18, 2021
Record No.: 2018-011430CUA
Project Address: 1776 GREEN STREET
Zoning: RH-2 (Residential-House, Two-Family) Zoning District
40-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 0544/006

Project Sponsor: Georgianna Kleman
Sutro Architects
1055 Post Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Property Owner: Local Capital Group
572 Ruger St, Suite A
San Francisco, CA 94129
Staff Contact: Christopher May - (415) 575-9087
christopher.may@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO A CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE
SECTIONS 209.1 AND 303 TO PERMIT A TWO-STORY VERTICAL ADDITION AND A CHANGE OF USE FROM AN
AUTOMOBILE REPAIR GARAGE TO A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTAINING FIVE NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITHIN
THE RH-2 (RESIDENTIAL-HOUSE, TWO-FAMILY) ZONING DISTRICT AND 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND
ADOPTING FINDINGS UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.

PREAMBLE

On September 6, 2018, Georgianna Kleman of Sutro Architects (hereinafter "Project Sponsor") filed Application
No. 2018-011430CUA (hereinafter “Application”) with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for a
Conditional Use Authorization to construct a two-story vertical addition and a change of use from an automobile
repair garage to a residential building containing five new residential dwelling units (hereinafter “Project”) at 1776
Green Street, Block 0544 Lot 006 (hereinafter “Project Site”).

On November 7,2019, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting
on Conditional Use Authorization Application No. 2018-011430CUA. After hearing and closing public comment,
the Commission continued the item to December 5, 2019, and again to February 27, 2020, and again indefinitely,
to allow Planning staff an opportunity to conduct additional environmental review to address neighbors’ concerns


mailto:christopher.may@sfgov.org

Motion No. 20856 RECORD NO. 2018-011430CUA
February 18,2021 1776 Green Street

regarding the subject property being listed on the California Environmental Protection Agency’s list of sites with
potentially contaminated soils, also known as the “Cortese List”.

During California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review, it was determined that it can be seen with certainty
that there is no possibility of a significant effect on the environment. The proposed project is therefore exempt
from CEQA under the common sense exemption (CEQA Guidelines 15061(b)(3)).

The Planning Department Commission Secretary is the Custodian of Records; the File for Record No. 2018-
011430CUA is located at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400, San Francisco, California.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has further
considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department staff, and other
interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use Authorization as requested in Application No.
2018-011430CUA, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following
findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and arguments,
this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Project Description. The Project includes the construction of a two-story vertical addition measuring
approximately 13,408 square feet and a change of use from an automobile repair garage to a residential
building (approximately 13,710 gross square feet) with five 3-bedroom units, 10 below-grade off-street
parking spaces, and fifteen Class 1 bicycle parking spaces. The Project includes 2,265 square feet of private
open space via balconies and terraces. The Project also includes alterations to the front facade including
the restoration of two pilasters that were removed from the central arch to allow a wider garage opening
during a 1933 alteration.

3. Site Description and Present Use. The Project site is located on the north side of Green Street, between
Octavia and Gough Streets within the Marina neighborhood and bordering the Pacific Heights
neighborhood. The subject property is approximately 7,425 square feet in size with 54 feet of frontage on
Green Street. The Project site slopes downward from the front to the rear and is occupied by a one-story-
plus-mezzanine industrial building covering the entire lot. The existing automobile repair garage building
(formerly d.b.a. Green Street Auto Body) was constructed circa 1914 in the Classical Revival style and is
currently vacant.

San Francisco
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4. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The surrounding neighborhood is primarily within the RH-

2 Zoning District. The neighborhood context is primarily residential in character with a mix of two-to-three-
story multi-unit buildings. Immediately adjacent to the subject property, and to the west, is a two-story,
two-unit residential building. Immediately adjacent to the subject property, and to the east, is a seven-
story apartment building containing 26 units. Immediately to the rear and to the north of the subject
property is the Union Street Neighborhood Commercial District, which is characterized primarily by two-
to-three-story buildings with residential uses located above ground floor commercial uses.

Public Outreach and Comments. The Department received two letters in opposition to and two letters
in support of the project in advance of the February 18, 2021 hearing. The opposition relates primarily to
the requested front setback and rear yard variances, as well as the perceived affordability of the proposed
dwelling units.

Planning Code Compliance. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the relevant
provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Use. Planning Code Section 209.1 permits residential uses at a maximum density of one dwelling unit
per 1,500 square feet of lot area in the RH-2 Zoning District, as a Conditional Use.

The subject property is approximately 7,425 square feet, which would allow for a total of five dwelling
units through Conditional Use Authorization. The project proposes a total of five dwelling units. The
additional required findings are listed below under Subsection 7.

B. FrontSetback. Planning Code Section 132 states that the minimum front setback depth shall be based
on the average of adjacent properties or a Legislated Setback.

Only one adjacent property, located at 1778-1780 Green Street, has a front setback, of approximately 22
feet. As such, the required front setback for the subject property is approximately 11 feet. The proposed
two-story vertical addition is set back 20 feet from the front lot line, which complies with the front setback
requirements of the Planning Code. The existing two-story building, however, has no front setback, and
is therefore a noncomplying structure. Because the Project proposes the intensification of a
noncomplying structure, a variance is required. After hearing and closing public comment, the Zoning
Administrator indicated his intent to approve a request for a variance from the front setback
requirements of Planning Code Section 132.

C. RearYard. Planning Code Section 134 requires a rear yard equal to 45 percent of the total lot depth, at
grade and above, for properties within the RH-2 Zoning District. Planning Code Section 134(c)(1)
allows for the reduction in the rear yard requirement to the average between the depths of the rear
building walls of the two adjacent buildings, to a maximum of 25% of the lot depth or to 15 feet,
whichever is greater. When a rear yard requirement is reduced by averaging the two adjacent
buildings, the last 10 feet of building depth shall be limited to a height of 30 feet.

The subject property has a lot depth of approximately 137.5 feet; therefore, the 45 percent requirement
is approximately 62 feet. However, given that the adjacent apartment building at 1770 Green Street has
no rear yard, the required rear yard for the Project may be reduced to of 25 percent of the total depth of
the lot, which in this case is approximately 34 feet. The proposed third-floor vertical addition is set back

San Francisco
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34 feet from the rear lot line, and the fourth-floor vertical addition is set back an additional 10 feet, both
of which comply with the rear yard requirements of the Planning Code. The existing one-story-plus-
mezzanine building has no rear yard and is therefore a noncomplying structure. Because the Project
proposes the intensification of a noncomplying structure, a variance is required. After hearing and
closing public comment, the Zoning Administrator indicated his intent to approve a request for a
variance from the rear yard requirements of Planning Code Section 134.

Useable Open Space. Planning Code Section 135 requires 125 square feet of useable open space for
each dwelling unitif all private, or 166 square feet of common usable open space per unit.

The Project proposes five dwelling units. Each unit would have its own private usable open space via
terraces and decks, ranging in size from 219 square feet to 512 square feet, accessed directly from each
unit. As such, the Project exceeds the minimum amount of usable open space required by the Planning
Code.

Dwelling Unit Exposure. Planning Code Section 140 requires that at least one room of all dwelling
units face onto a public street or public alley at least 30 feet in width, a side yard at least 25 feet in
width, a rear yard meeting the requirements of the Code or other open area that meets minimum
requirements for area and horizontal dimensions.

All of the proposed dwelling units will have exposure onto either Green Street, onto the interior courtyard
at the rear of the lot, or onto a Code-complying rear yard.

Street Frontages. Section 144 of the Planning Code requires that no more than one-third of the width
of the ground story of a dwelling along the front lot line, or along a street side lot line, or along a
building wall that is setback from any such lot line, shall be devoted to entrances to off-street parking,
except thatin no event shall a lot be limited by this requirement to a single such entrance of less than
ten feet in width.

The project proposes to replace the existing 29-foot wide central garage door on the ground floor of the
building with windows into a common space for the residential units.

Off-Street Parking. Planning Code Section 151 does not require any off-street parking spaces and
permits a maximum of 1.5 off-street parking spaces for each dwelling unit.

The Project proposes 10 off-street parking spaces in the below-grade basement level. While this would
exceed the maximum permitted by two spaces, Planning Code Section 150(e) states that any off-street
parking spaces which existed lawfully at the effective date of that section and which exceed the
maximum permitted under Section 151.1 shall be considered noncomplying features and shall be
requlated as set forth in Planning Code Section 188. Planning Code Section 188 states that a
noncomplying structure may be enlarged, altered, or relocated, or undergo a change or intensification
of use provided that there is no increase in any discrepancy, or any new discrepancy, at any level of the
structure, between existing conditions on the lot and the required standards for new construction. The
existing building contains ten off-street parking spaces in the below-grade basement level and two off-
street parking spaces on the ground floor, all of which are considered noncomplying features. As such,
the Project, which proposes to retain 10 of the 12 existing noncomplying off-street parking spaces,

San Francisco
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complies with the requirements of the Planning Code.

Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155.2 requires at least one Class 1 bicycle parking space for
each dwelling unit.

The Project proposes five Class 1 bicycle parking spaces; one for each unit. Given the large size of the
dwelling units, as well as the total number of bedrooms, the Commission determined that an additional
ten (10) Class 1 bicycle parking spaces, all of which may be oriented vertically, would be appropriate. As
such, the total number of Class 1 bicycle parking spaces is fifteen (15).

Height. Planning Code Section 260 requires that all structures be no taller than the height prescribed
inthe subject heightand bulk district. Section 260(a)(1)(B) states that where a lotis level with or slopes
downward from a street at the centerline of the building or building step, such point shall be taken at
curb level on such a street for the first 100 feet of lot depth. The remainder of the building shall be
measured from grade at the rear lot line.

The subject property is located within a 40-foot height district. The existing building is approximately 22
feet in height. The proposed two-story vertical addition will result in a building height of approximately
40 feet.

Child Care Requirements for Residential Projects. Planning Code Section 414A requires that any
residential development project that results in at least one net new residential unit shall comply with
the imposition of the Residential Child Care Impact Fee requirement.

The Project proposes new construction of five new residential units. As such, the Project is subject to the
Residential Child Care Impact Fee, which will be collected prior to the issuance of the first construction
document.

7. Conditional Use Findings. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission
to consider when reviewing applications for Conditional Use authorization. On balance, the project
complies with said criteria in that:

A

B.

The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the proposed
location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible with, the
neighborhood or the community.

The size of the enlarged building is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and its proposed
conversion to residential uses is desirable as the existing neighborhood consists of residential uses at
various scales, from single-family dwellings to multi-unit apartment buildings.

The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general welfare of
persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project that could be
detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working the area, in that:

(1) Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;

San Francisco
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The height and bulk of the building will remain the same at the block face and does not increase in
massing until 20 feet back from the front facade. The Project will restore elements of the facade that
had been altered in a previous renovation, which will be more in keeping with its original
architectural style.

(2) The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of such traffic,
and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The Project will reduce vehicular traffic compared to the site’s previous use as an automobile repair
garage. The existing off-street parking spaces will be available for building residents and should not
generate significant amounts of vehicular trips from the immediate neighborhood or citywide.

(3) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, dust and
odor;

The proposed change of use from an automobile repair garage to residential uses will eliminate the
potential for noxious or offensive emissions.

(4) Treatmentgiven, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces, parking
and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

Usable open space, in the form of terraces and roof decks will be provided and appropriately
landscaped for the use of the building’s future residents. The Project includes the partial removal of
the existing building’s roof at the rear to create an internal courtyard for residents of the buildings’
lower floors. New street trees will be planted on the Green Street sidewalk and off-street parking for
residential use will be located within the existing below-grade garage.

C. Thattheuse asproposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code and will not
adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed in Subsection 8 below.

D. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose of the
applicable Neighborhood Commercial District.

The Project is consistent with the stated purposed of RH-2 Zoning District in that it proposes the
conversion of the existing automobile repair garage to a residential use, which is a more compatible use
given its location in a predominantly residential neighborhood

8. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives and
Policies of the General Plan:

Objectives and Policies

San Francisco
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IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE SITES TO MEET THE CITY’S
HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

Policy 1.1
Plan for the full range of housing needs in the City and County of San Francisco, especially affordable
housing.

Policy 1.10
Support new housing projects, especially affordable housing, where households can easily rely on public
transportation, walking and bicycling for the majority of daily trips.

FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS ACROSS LIFECYCLES.

Policy 4.1
Develop new housing, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families with children.

SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN FRANCISCO’S
NEIGHBORHOODS.

Policy 11.1
Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty, flexibility,
and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character.

Policy 11.2
Ensure implementation of accepted design standards in project approvals.

Policy 11.3
Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and adversely impacting existing residential
neighborhood character.

Policy 11.4
Continue to utilize zoning districts which conform to a generalized residential land use and density plan
and the General Plan.

Policy 11.6

Foster a sense of community through architectural design, using features that promote community
interaction.

BALANCE HOUSING GROWTH WITH ADEQUATE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SERVES THE CITY’S
GROWING POPULATION.

San Francisco
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Policy 12.2
Consider the proximity of quality of life elements such as open space, child care, and neighborhood
services, when developing new housing units.

Objectives and Policies

EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF ORIENTATION.

Policy 1.3
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and its
districts.

Policy 1.7
Recognize the natural boundaries of districts, and promote connections between districts.

Objectives and Policies

USE THE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM AS A MEANS FOR GUIDING DEVELOPMENT AND
IMPROVING THE ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 2.1:
Use rapid transit and other transportation improvements in the city and region as the catalyst for
desirable development and coordinate new facilities with public and private development.

ESTABLISH PUBLIC TRANSIT AS THE PRIMARY MODE OF TRANSPORTATION IN SAN FRANCISCO
AND AS A MEANS THROUGH WHICH TO GUIDE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPROVE
REGIONAL MOBILITY AND AIR QUALITY.

Policy 11.3:
Encourage development that efficiently coordinates land use with transit service, requiring that
developers address transit concerns as well as mitigate traffic problems.

PROVIDE SECURE AND CONVENIENT PARKING FACILITIES FOR BICYCLES.

Policy 28.1:
Provide secure bicycle parking in new governmental, commercial, and residential developments.

San Francisco
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Policy 28.3:
Provide parking facilities which are safe, secure, and convenient.

RELATE THE AMOUNT OF PARKING IN RESIDENTIAL AREAS AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS TO THE CAPACITY OF THE CITY'S STREET SYSTEM AND LAND USE
PATTERNS.

Policy 34.1:

Regulate off-street parking in new housing so as to guarantee needed spaces without requiring excesses
and to encourage low auto ownership in neighborhoods that are well served by transit and are convenient
to neighborhood shopping.

Policy 34.3:
Permit minimal or reduced off-street parking supply for new buildings in residential and commercial
areas adjacent to transit centers and along transit preferential streets.

Policy 34.5:

Minimize the construction of new curb cuts in areas where on-street parking is in short supply and locate
them in a manner such that they retain or minimally diminish the number of existing on-street parking
spaces.

The Project will revitalize a vacant building, previously occupied by a nonconforming automobile repair
garage use, by converting it to a multi-unit residential building. The Project will provide five three-bedroom
units which would be suitable for families with children, each with its own private usable open space. The
vertical addition to the building is designed to be sensitive and subordinate to the historic building below,
will be architecturally cohesive with the surrounding neighborhood and will be of a height and density
appropriate to the scale of the nearby properties on Green Street. The proposed residential building would
provide five weather-protected bicycle parking spaces for its residents to encourage bicycling, and is located
within walking distance to several public transit lines, including the 28 - 19" Ave, 30-X - Marina Express, 41 -
Union, 45 - Union/Stockton, 47 - Van Ness, 49 - Van Ness/Mission and 76-X - Marin Headlands Express MUN/
bus routes. On balance, the Project is consistent with the Objectives and Policies of the General Plan.

9. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of
permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project complies with said policies in that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

While the subject property has previously been used as a neighborhood-serving automobile repair

garage, it was a nonconforming use that is no longer in operation. The Project does not propose any
neighborhood-serving retail uses.

San Francisco
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B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The Project will provide five new dwelling units, thus resulting in an overall increase in the
neighborhood housing stock. The existing historic building will be retained, and its fagade restored,
thereby preserving neighborhood character and cultural and economic diversity.

C. Thatthe City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,

The Project does not propose affordable housing.

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The Project site is well served by nearby public transportation options. The Project is within walking
distance of the 28 — 19" Ave, 30-X - Marina Express, 41 - Union, 45 - Union/Stockton, 47 - Van Ness,
49 - Van Ness/Mission and 76-X - Marin Headlands Express MUNI bus routes. The Project also
provides off-street parking and sufficient bicycle parking for residents and their guests.

E. Thatadiverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from
displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident
employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project does not include commercial office development. Although the Project proposes the
conversion of an industrial use to residential uses, the Project will bring the property into conformity
with the uses permitted by the Planning Code.

F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life
in an earthquake.

The Project will be designed and will be constructed to conform to the structural and seismic safety
requirements of the Building Code. This proposal will not impact the property’s ability to withstand
an earthquake.

G. Thatlandmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

The Project will retain and restore the existing historic building occupying the site, and the vertical
addition will be consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic
Properties.

H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.

The Project does not cast shadow onto any parks or open space
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10. The Projectis consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code provided

under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character and stability of
the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

11. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use Authorization would promote the
health, safety and welfare of the City.
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other interested
parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other written materials
submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use Authorization Application No.
2018-011430CUA subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in general conformance with
plans on file, dated January 20, 2021, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is incorporated herein by reference as
though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional Use Authorization
to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion. The effective date of this Motion
shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (after the 30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of
the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board
of Supervisors at (415) 554-5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that is
imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020. The
protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90 days of
the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee or
exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of
the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator’s
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City hereby
gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has
already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this document
does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

| hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on February 18, 2021.

Jonas P. lonin
Commission Secretary

AYES: Tanner, Chan, Diamond, Fung, Imperial, Moore, Koppel
NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

ADOPTED: February 18,2021
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Authorization

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow the construction of a two-story vertical addition, a change of
use from an automobile repair garage to a residential building, and alterations to the front facade located at 1776
Green Street, Block 0544, and Lot 006, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 209.1 and 303 within the RH-2 Zoning
District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated January 20, 2021, and
stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Record No. 2018-011430CUA and subject to conditions of approval
reviewed and approved by the Commission on February 18,2021 under Motion No. 20856. This authorization and
the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or
operator.

Recordation of Conditions of Approval

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning Administrator
shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder of the City and County
of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is subject to the conditions of
approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on February 18, 2021 under
Motion No. 20856.

Printing of Conditions of Approval on Plans

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A" of this Planning Commission Motion No. 20856 shall be
reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit application for the
Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional Use authorization and any
subsequent amendments or modifications.

Severability

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section or any
part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair
other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys no right to construct,
or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent responsible party.

Changes and Modifications

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator. Significant
changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a new Conditional Use
authorization.
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Performance

1.

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from the effective
date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a Building Permit or Site Permit
to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period has lapsed,
the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application for an amendment to
the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should the project sponsor decline to so file,
and decline to withdraw the permit application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to
consider the revocation of the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following
the closure of the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued
validity of the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Diligent Pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence within the
timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to completion.
Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking the approval if more than three (3)
years have passed since this Authorization was approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of the Zoning
Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a legal
challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other entitlement shall be
approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in effect at the time of such approval.
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For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Design - Compliance at Plan Stage

6. Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the building design.
Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be subject to Department staff review
and approval. The architectural addenda shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Department prior
to issuance.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7359,
www.sfplanning.org

7. Garbage, Composting and Recycling Storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage, composting,
and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly labeled and illustrated on
the building permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of recyclable and compostable materials that
meets the size, location, accessibility and other standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program
shall be provided at the ground level of the buildings.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7359,
www.sfplanning.org

8. Rooftop Mechanical Equipment. Pursuant to Planning Code 141, the Project Sponsor shall submit a roof
plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application. Rooftop
mechanical equipment, if any is proposed as part of the Project, is required to be screened so as not to be
visible from any point at or below the roof level of the subject building.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7359,
www.sfplanning.org

Parking and Traffic

9. Bicycle Parking. The Project shall provide no fewer than fifteen (15) Class 1 bicycle parking spaces as required
by Planning Code Sections 155.1 and 155.2. Ten (10) of these spaces may be oriented vertically.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

10. Parking Maximum. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 151 or 151.1, the Project shall provide no more than
ten (10) off-street parking spaces.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

11. Managing Traffic During Construction. The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s) shall coordinate

Pl

with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
(SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the Planning Department, and other construction
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contractor(s) for any concurrent nearby Projects to manage traffic congestion and pedestrian circulation
effects during construction of the Project.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Provisions

12.

Residential Child Care Impact Fee. The Project is subject to the Residential Child Care Fee, as applicable,
pursuant to Planning Code Section 414A.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7359,
www.sfplanning.org

Monitoring - After Entitlement

13.

14.

Pl

Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in this Motion or
of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject to the enforcement
procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section 176 or Section 176.1. The
Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other city departments and agencies for
appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in complaints from
interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not resolved by the Project Sponsor
and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the specific conditions of approval for the Project as
set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission,
after which it may hold a public hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org
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@ EXISTING VIEW 01 - DIRECTLY ACROSS THE STREET FROM SUBJECT PROPERTY
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GENERAL DEMO NOTES: DEMO PLAN KEY NOTES: DEMO / EXISTING PLAN LEGEND:

1.  CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO PERFORM
ECO-DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. D1

(E) WALLS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS —_— PROPERTY LINE
DASHED LINES, TYP.

] E) WALLS TO REMAIN.

2. REMOVED MATERIALS SUCH AS FIXTURES, APPLIANCES, (E) DOORS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS {JF)’GRADE IO MIN. 5/8" THK. EIRE
AND OTHER ELEMENTS SUITABLE FOR RE-CYCLING TO BE D2 | DASHED LINES, TYP. .5/ :
SOLD OR DONATED FOR SUCH PURPOSE. CODE TYPE X FINISH IF WALL IS

53| (E) WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS REMOVED AND REPLACED

3. DASHED ITEMS ARE USED TO DENOTE ITEMS TO BE DASHED LINES, TYP.
REMOVED. NOTE THAT OTHER LINES SUCH AS SOFFITS
ABOVE. EAVES AND HIDDEN ITEMS ARE ALSO 54| (E) PLUMBING FIXTURES, CABINETRY, AND FINISHES TO vz (E) WALLS TO BE REMOVED
REPRESENTED BY DASHED LINE. IF ANY UNCERTAINTY BE REMOVED, TYP. I
EXISTS REGARDING ITEMS TO BE REMOVED, VERIFY WITH 5 (E) STAIRS AND RAILS TO BE REMOVED WHERE L _ ]
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING. S| INDICATED AS DASHED LINES, TYP.

(E) COLUMNS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS
DASHED LINES, TYP.

EXCAVATION IN THIS AREA TO ACCOMMODATE
FUTURE LAYOUT. SEE SECTIONS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

(E) ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED

D6

D7

CA 94123

Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. BATT INSULATION AT ALL OPEN EXTERIOR WALLS PER TITLE 24

KEY NOTES;

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:

PROPERTY LINE

REQUIREMENTS. p | (N) STAIRS FROM BASEMENT TO 4th FLOOR. PROVIDE 1 10| (N) DOOR WITH SIDELITE AT ENTRY. 19| (N) TERRACE.
2. ACOUSTIC INSULATION AT ALL (N) INTERIOR WALLS AND HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE AT WALLS, CEILING, AND - _ REQD SETBACK
FLOORS JOISTS WHERE ALL EXPOSED WALL AREAS, TYP. UNDERSIDE OF STAIRS. \
3. NEW GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL )1 1| (N) GARAGE DOOR TO BASEMENT PARKING. 20 | (N) PRIVACY TRELLIS ABOVE.
BE TEMPERED (T) OR SAFETY GLASS PER C.B.C. SECTION 2 | (N) ELEVATOR FROM BASEMENT TO 4TH FLOOR. PROVIDE = (E) WALLS TO REMAIN.
2406.4 INCLUDING GLAZING IN DOORS, GLAZING IN FIXED 2 HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE AT WALLS, AND CEILING. (N) WINDOWS WITH DIVIDED LITES TO MATCH EXISTING. UPGRADE TO 5/8" GWB IF WALL
AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND /\rmeo/\/\qmmw/ ) seemevatons 21| (N PRVACTIRELR BEOW. IS REMOVED AND REPLACED
PANELS IN SWINGING DOORS OTHER THAN WARDROBE S N ST M FIRST FLOOR EVEL.
DOORS, AND GLAZING IN ALL UNFRAMED SWINGING HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE AT WALLS, CEILING, AND 13| (N) WINDOWS. 22 | (N) SKYLIGHT ABOVE. ===  (N) WALLS
DOORS. ADDITIONALLY WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF STAIRS.
EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE .
WALKING SURFACE. 4 | (N) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL. 14 LNAQD%‘;;E'%YSS HD CORE PTD. WD. DOORS WITH (N) 23 | (N) COURTYARD. (N) 1 HOUR RATED WALL: TYPE 3"
, TYP. : 8
(N) PAIR OF GLASS DOORS WITH DIVIDED LITES AND (N) 24 |  LOCATION OF TRASH/COMPOST/RECYLCING BINS PER SF X GWB BOTH SIDES.
5 | (N) 20 MIN. RATED DOOR. 151 L ARDWARE, TYP. PLANNING CODE.
(N) HANDRAIL TO MEET 2013 CBC 1012. 34" ABOVE (N) FOUNDATION/CONCRETE SLAB AT BASEMENT LEVEL (N) 2 HOUR RATED WALL: TYPE &'
- N) EXTERIOR SLIDING DOORS.
6 | NOSING AT TREADS, (N) GUARDRAILS TO BE 42" A.F.F. '] AND FIRST FLOOR LEVEL. SSD. 25 (N] X GWB BOTH SIDES.
7 | PROVIDE 1 HOUR RATED CONSTRUCTION AT CORRIDORS, 17| (N) 10 VEHICLE PARKING AND 5 BIKE PARKING SPACES 26 | (N) EXTERIOR POCKET DOOR. (N) SOLID 42" H. GUARDRAIL
TYP. PROVIDED AT BASEMENT LEVEL TO MEET REQUIREMENTS
OF SF PLANNING CODE. "
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Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.

GENERAL DEMO NOTES:

1.  CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO PERFORM
ECO-DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

2. REMOVED MATERIALS SUCH AS FIXTURES, APPLIANCES,
AND OTHER ELEMENTS SUITABLE FOR RE-CYCLING TO BE
SOLD OR DONATED FOR SUCH PURPOSE.

3. DASHED ITEMS ARE USED TO DENOTE ITEMS TO BE
REMOVED. NOTE THAT OTHER LINES SUCH AS SOFFITS
ABOVE, EAVES AND HIDDEN ITEMS ARE ALSO
REPRESENTED BY DASHED LINE. IF ANY UNCERTAINTY
EXISTS REGARDING ITEMS TO BE REMOVED, VERIFY WITH
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

DEMO PLAN KEY NOTES:

DI (E) WALLS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS
DASHED LINES, TYP.

D2 (E) DOORS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS
DASHED LINES, TYP.

D3 (E) WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS
DASHED LINES, TYP.

D4 (E) PLUMBING FIXTURES, CABINETRY, AND FINISHES TO
BE REMOVED, TYP.

D5 (E) STAIRS AND RAILS TO BE REMOVED WHERE
INDICATED AS DASHED LINES, TYP.

D6 (E) COLUMNS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS
DASHED LINES, TYP.

D7 EXCAVATION IN THIS AREA TO ACCOMMODATE
FUTURE LAYOUT. SEE SECTIONS FOR MORE

INFORMATION.

DEMO / EXISTING PLAN LEGEND:

— — ————  PROPERTY LINE
s (E) WALLS TO REMAIN.
UPGRADE TO MIN. 5/8" THK. FIRE

CODE TYPE X FINISH IF WALL IS
REMOVED AND REPLACED

V) (E) WALLS TO BE REMOVED

C_— (E) ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES: KEY NOTES: i PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:
1. BATT INSULATION AT ALL OPEN EXTERIOR WALLS PER TITLE 24 — -~ PROPERTY LINE
REQUIREMENTS. (N) STAIRS FROM BASEMENT TO 4TH FLOOR. PROVIDE 1 10| (N) DOOR WITH SIDELITES AT ENTRY. / 1\ 19 | (N) TERRACE.
2. ACOUSTIC INSULATION AT ALL (N) INTERIOR WALLS AND HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE. - _ REQ'D SETBACK
FLOORS JOISTS WHERE ALL EXPOSED WALL AREAS, TYP.
3. NEW GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL 11| (N) GARAGE DOOR TO BASEMENT PARKING. 20 | (N) PRIVACY TRELLIS ABOVE.
BE TEMPERED (T) OR SAFETY GLASS PER C.B.C. SECTION 2 | (N) ELEVATOR FROM BASEMENT TO 4TH FLOOR. PROVID {JEF)) (\B/T%/;\LEESE 18 EEQ{}%”\\/‘V-B FWALL
2406.4 INCLUDING GLAZING IN DOORS, GLAZING IN FIXED 2 HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE.
AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND 12 | (N) WINDOWS WITH DIVIDED LITES TO MATCH EXISTING. 21| (N) PRIVACY TRELLIS BELOW. S REMOVED AND REPLACED
PANELS IN SWINGING DOORS OTHER THAN WARDROBE
3 | (N) STAIRSFROM FIRST FLOORTO ROOF LEVEL. PROVIDE 1
DOORS, AND GLAZING IN ALL UNFRAMED SWINGING
: 1 N) WINDOWS. 22 | (N) SKYLIGHT ABOVE. =  (N) WALLS
DOORS. ADDITIONALLY WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE. 3| ™ (N (N
EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE
(N) 1 3/4" THK. SOLID CORE PTD. WD. DOORS WITH (N)
WALKING SURFACE. 4 | (N) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL. 14| L ARDWARE, TYP. 23| (N) COURTYARD. === (N) 1 HOUR RATED WALL: TYPE}"
(N) PAIR OF GLASS DOORS WITH DIVIDED LITES AND (N) LOCATION OF TRASH/COMPOST/RECYLCING BINS PER SF X GWB BOTH SIDES.
5 | (N) 20 MIN. RATED DOOR. 15| L ARDWARE, TYP. 24| BLANNING CODE. S
(N) HANDRAIL TO MEET 2013 CBC 1012. 36" ABOVE (N) FOUNDATION/CONCRETE SLAB AT BASEMENT LEVEL - E======  (N)2HOURRATED WALL: TYPE §"
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GENERAL DEMO NOTES:

1.

CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO PERFORM

ECO-DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

REMOVED MATERIALS SUCH AS FIXTURES, APPLIANCES,
AND OTHER ELEMENTS SUITABLE FOR RE-CYCLING TO BE
SOLD OR DONATED FOR SUCH PURPOSE.

DASHED ITEMS ARE USED TO DENOTE ITEMS TO BE
REMOVED. NOTE THAT OTHER LINES SUCH AS SOFFITS
ABOVE, EAVES AND HIDDEN ITEMS ARE ALSO
REPRESENTED BY DASHED LINE. IF ANY UNCERTAINTY
EXISTS REGARDING ITEMS TO BE REMOVED, VERIFY WITH
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

DI

D2
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D7

D8

DEMO PLAN KEY NOTES:

(E) WALLS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS
DASHED LINES, TYP.

(E) DOORS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS
DASHED LINES, TYP.

(E) WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS
DASHED LINES, TYP.

(E) PLUMBING FIXTURES, CABINETRY, AND FINISHES TO
BE REMOVED, TYP.

(E) STAIRS AND RAILS TO BE REMOVED WHERE
INDICATED AS DASHED LINES, TYP.

(E) COLUMNS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS
DASHED LINES, TYP.

EXCAVATION IN THIS AREA TO ACCOMMODATE
FUTURE LAYOUT. SEE SECTIONS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

DEMOLISH (E) EXTERIOR WALL TO THIS POINT, IF
POSSIBLE.

DEMO / EXISTING PLAN LEGEND:
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UPGRADE TO MIN. 5/8" THK. FIRE
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Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES: KEY NOTES: PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:
1. BATT INSULATION AT ALL OPEN EXTERIOR WALLS PER TITLE 24 — - —— PROPERTY LINE
REQUIREMENTS. (N) STAIRS FROM BASEMENT TO 4TH FLOOR. PROVIDE 1 10 | (N) PAIR OF DOORS WITH SIDELITE AT ENTRY. 19 | (N) TERRACE.
2. ACOUSTIC INSULATION AT ALL (N) INTERIOR WALLS AND HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE. - _ REQ'D SETBACK
FLOORS JOISTS WHERE ALL EXPOSED WALL AREAS, TYP.
3. NEW GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL 11| (N) GARAGE DOOR TO BASEMENT PARKING. 20 | (N) PRIVACY TRELLIS ABOVE.
BE TEMPERED (T) OR SAFETY GLASS PER C.B.C. SECTION 2 | (N) ELEVATOR FROM BASEMENT TO 4TH FLOOR. PROVID (E) WALLS TO REMAIN.
2406.4 INCLUDING GLAZING IN DOORS, GLAZING IN FIXED 1 HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE. UPGRADE TO 5/8" GWB IF WALL
AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND 12| (N) WINDOWS WITH DIVIDED LITES, TYP. 21| (N) PRIVACY TRELLIS BELOW. IS REMOVED AND REPLACED
PANELS IN SWINGING DOORS OTHER THAN WARDROBE
3 | (N) STAIRSFROM FIRST FL TO ROOF LEVEL. PROVIDE 1
DOORS, AND GLAZING IN ALL UNFRAMED SWINGING -
' 131 (N) WINDOWS. 22 | (N) SKYLIGHT ABOVE. RRRRRIIIIR N) WALLS
DOORS. ADDITIONALLY WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE. (N (N) (N)
EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 40" ABOVE THE
N) 1 3/4" THK. SOLID CORE PTD. WD. DOORS WITH (N)
WALKING SURFACE. , 14| | 23 | (N) COURTYARD.
4 | (N) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL HARDWARE. TYP. (N) =======  (N) | HOUR RATED WALL: TYPE &'
N1 20 MIN. RATED DOOR 15| [N) PAIR OF GLASS DOORS WITH DIVIDED LITES AND (N) b4 | LOCATION OF TRASH/COMPOST/RECYLCING BINS PER SF X GWB BOTH SIDES.
51 (N) : : HARDWARE, TYP. PLANNING CODE.
o EREEEEREERER N) 2 HOUR RATED WALL: TYPE 3"
. | (N) HANDRAIL TO MEET 2013 CBC 1012. 36 ABOVE 15| (N) FOUNDATION/CONCRETE SLAB AT BASEMENT LEVEL 25| (N] EXTERIOR SLIDING DOORS (x éWB IS 8
NOSING AT TREADS, (N) GUARDRAILS TO BE 42" A.F.F. AND FIRST FLOOR LEVEL. SSD. : :
7 | PROVIDE 1 HOUR RATED CONSTRUCTION AT CORRIDORS, 17 | (N) 10 VEHICLE PARKING AND 5 BIKE PARKING SPACES 26 | (N) EXTERIOR POCKET DOOR. T (N) SOLID 42" H. GUARDRAIL (%) 2 g
TYP. PROVIDED AT BASEMENT LEVEL TO MEET REQUIREMENTS w N2
OF SF PLANNING CODE. - " 8) ©
(N) FIXTURES, CABINETS, APPLIANCES, ALL FINISHES IN o7 | (E) EXTERIOR WALL DEMOLISHED TO THIS POINT, IF s (N)SU" PARAPET WA.LL..AT = ; S
8 KITCHEN. 18 | (N) LIGHTWELL POSSIBLE. SKYLIGHTS WITHIN 5'-0" OF S
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Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES: KEY NOTES: i PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:
1. BATTINSULATION AT ALL OPEN EXTERIOR WALLS PER TITLE 24 — ___— PROPERTY LINE
REQUIREMENTS. 1 | (N) STAIRS FROM BASEMENT TO 4th FLOOR. PROVIDE 1 10 | (N) PAIR OF DOORS WITH SIDELITES AT ENTRY. 19 | (N) TERRACE.
2. ACOUSTIC INSULATION AT ALL (N) INTERIOR WALLS AND HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE. -  REQD SETBACK
FLOORS JOISTS WHERE ALL EXPOSED WALL AREAS, TYP.
3. NEW GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL 11| (N) GARAGE DOOR TO BASEMENT PARKING. 20 | (N) PRIVACY TRELLIS ABOVE.
BE TEMPERED (T) OR SAFETY GLASS PER C.B.C. SECTION 2 | (N) ELEVATOR FROM BASEMENT TO 4TH FLOOR. PROVID s (E) WALLS TO REMAIN.,
2406.4 INCLUDING GLAZING IN DOORS, GLAZING IN FIXED 1 HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE. UPGRADE TO 5/8" GWB IF WALL
AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND 12| (N) WINDOWS WITH DIVIDED LITES. 21| (N) PRIVACY TRELLIS BELOW. IS REMOVED AND REPLACED
PANELS IN SWINGING DOORS OTHER THAN WARDROBE
3 | (N) STAIRSFROM FIRST FLOORTO ROOF LEVEL. PROVIDE 1
DOORS, AND GLAZING IN ALL UNFRAMED SWINGING I
: 13| (N) WINDOWS. 22 | (N) SKYLIGHT ABOVE. e (N) WALLS
DOORS. ADDITIONALLY WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE. (N (N) (N)
EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE )
WALKING SURFACE. 4 | (N) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL 1g | ()0 S8 ol SOHD COREFTD, WD, DOORS WITH (N) 23| (N) COURTYARD. ==—=—— (N | HOUR RATED WALL TYPE "
’ . (AN ANV AT AV AT A AT A AN AN . g
(N) PAIR OF GLASS DOORS WITH DIVIDED LITES AND (N) LOCATION OF TRASH/COMPOST/RECYLCING BINS PER SF X GWB BOTH SIDES.
5 | (N) 20 MIN. RATED DOOR. 151 LARDWARE, TYP. 24 | PLANNING CODE.
o EREEEEREERER N) 2 HOUR RATED WALL: TYPE 3"
. | (N) HANDRAIL TO MEET 2013 CBC 1012. 36 ABOVE 15| (N) FOUNDATION/CONCRETE SLAB AT BASEMENT LEVEL 25| (N] EXTERIOR SLIDING DOORS (x éWB IS 8
NOSING AT TREADS, (N) GUARDRAILS TO BE 42" A F.F. AND FIRST FLOOR LEVEL. SSD. ' :
7 | PROVIDE 1 HOUR RATED CONSTRUCTION AT CORRIDORS, 17 | (N) 10 VEHICLE PARKING AND 5 BIKE PARKING SPACES 26 | (N) EXTERIOR POCKET DOOR. T (N) SOLID 42" H. GUARDRAIL (%) 2 g
TYP. PROVIDED AT BASEMENT LEVEL TO MEET REQUIREMENTS w9
OF SF PLANNING CODE. I . O a0
(N) FIXTURES, CABINETS, APPLIANCES, ALL FINISHES IN o (N) 30" PARAPET WALL AT ~ S
8 | LTCHEN SKYLIGHTS WITHIN 5-0" OF z !
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Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES: KEY NOTES: PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:
1. BATT INSULATION AT ALL OPEN EXTERIOR WALLS PER TITLE 24 — ___ PROPERTY LINE
REQUIREMENTS. 10 | (N) PAIR OF DOORS WITH SIDELITES AT ENTRY. 19 | (N) TERRACE.
2. ACOUSTIC INSULATION AT ALL (N) INTERIOR WALLS AND (N) STAIRS FROM BASEMENT TO 4th FLOOR. S — REQ'D SETBACK
FLOORS JOISTS WHERE ALL EXPOSED WALL AREAS, TYP.
3. NEW GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL 11| (N) GARAGE DOOR TO BASEMENT PARKING. 20 | (N) PRIVACY TRELLIS ABOVE.
BE TEMPERED (T) OR SAFETY GLASS PER C.B.C. SECTION (N) ELEVATOR FROM BASEMENT TO 4TH FLOOR. PROVIDE (UEFZC\QVR%;?; TT(()) Rssg{\'gsx}s IF WALL
2406.4 INCLUDING GLAZING IN DOORS, GLAZING IN FIXED 2 HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE AT WALLS, AND CEILING.
AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND 12 | (N) WINDOWS WITH DIVIDED LITES. 21| (N) PRIVACY TRELLIS BELOW. IS REMOVED AND REPLACED
PANELS IN SWINGING DOORS OTHER THAN WARDROBE 3
DOORS, AND GLAZING IN ALL UNFRAMED SWINGING (N) STAIRS FROM FIRST FLOOR TO ROOF LEVEL. 13| (N) WINDOWS. 22 | (N) SKYLIGHT ABOVE. === (N) WALLS
DOORS. ADDITIONALLY WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED
EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE )
WALKING SURFACE. 4 | (N) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL. g | ()0 S8 o SOHD COREFTD. WD, DOORS WITH (N) 23 | (N) COURTYARD. =i===== (N) 1 HOUR RATED WALL: TYPE}"
’ . . 8
N1 20 MIN. RATED DOOR 15| [N) PAIR OF GLASS DOORS WITH DIVIDED LITES AND (N) b4 | LOCATION OF TRASH/COMPOST/RECYLCING BINS PER SF X GWB BOTH SIDES.
51 (N) : : HARDWARE, TYP. PLANNING CODE.
o EREESERERLEE N) 2 HOUR RATED WALL: TYPE 3"
. | (N) HANDRAIL TO MEET 2013 CBC 1012. 36 ABOVE 15| (N) FOUNDATION/CONCRETE SLAB AT BASEMENT LEVEL 25| (N] EXTERIOR SLIDING DOORS (x éWB IS 8
NOSING AT TREADS, (N) GUARDRAILS TO BE 42" A.F.F. AND FIRST FLOOR LEVEL. $SD. : ~
7 | PROVIDE 1 HOUR RATED CONSTRUCTION AT CORRIDORS, 17 | (N) 10 VEHICLE PARKING AND 5 BIKE PARKING SPACES 26 | (N) EXTERIOR POCKET DOOR. T (N) SOLID 42" H. GUARDRAIL %) m X
TYP. PROVIDED AT BASEMENT LEVEL TO MEET REQUIREMENTS w -
OF SF PLANNING CODE. - " O ©
(N) FIXTURES, CABINETS, APPLIANCES, ALL FINISHES IN o (N) 30" PARAPET WALL AT ~ S
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Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.

GENERAL DEMO NOTES: DEMO ROOF PLAN KEY NOTES: PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:
1.  CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO PERFORM _ PROPERTY LINE
ECO-DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. D1| (E) ROOF AND SKYLIGHTS TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
2. REMOVED MATERIALS SUCH AS FIXTURES, APPLIANCES, - —  REQD SETBACK
AND OTHER ELEMENTS SUITABLE FOR RE-CYCLING TO BE D2 | (E) VENTS AND ROOF ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED. TYP.
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Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.

CONSTRUCTION PLAN NOTES: ROOF CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTES: PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:
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GENERAL ELEVATION DEMO NOTES:

1. ALL EXISTING SIDING, FASCIA, EAVES, AND TRIM TO
REMAIN U.O.N.
2. CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO PERFORM

ECO-DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

3. REMOVED MATERIALS SUCH AS FIXTURES, APPLIANCES,
AND OTHER ELEMENTS SUITABLE FOR RECYCLING TO BE
SOLD OR DONATED FOR SUCH PURPOSE.

4. DASHED ITEMS ARE USED TO DENOTE ITEMS TO BE
REMOVED. NOTE THAT OTHER LINES, SUCH AS SOFFITS
ABOVE, EAVES AND HIDDEN ITEMS ARE ALSO
REPRESENTED BY DASHED LINE. IF ANY UNCERTAINTY
EXISTS REGARDING ITEMS TO BE REMOVED, VERIFY WITH
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

DEMOLITION ELEVATION KEY NOTES:

DIl

D2

D3

D4

D5

D6

D7

(E) PTD.STUCCO

(E) CONCRETE TO REMAIN

(E) WD WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED

(E)] WD WINDOWS TO REMAIN. TYP.

(E) PTD. WOOD PANEL TO BE REMOVED

(E) WINDOW TO BE REMOVED & REPLACED TO ALIGN
WITH ADJACENT WINDOW. WINDOW TO BE REPLACED
IN KIND W/ DIMENSIONS, PROPORTIONS & MATERIALS
TO MATCH (E),

(E) GARAGE DOOR TO BE REMOVED

D8

D9

D10

D11

D12

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

PTD. WD. CORNICE TO REMAIN

COMP SHINGLE ROOF TO BE REMOVED

WD WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED IN KIND, TYP.

WD WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED IN KIND, TYP.

BARS ON WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED, TYP.

DEMO / EXISTING ELEVATION LEGEND:
PROPERTY LINE
BUILDABLE ENVELOPE
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OUTLINE OF ADJACENT BUILDING
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Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.

GENERAL ELEVATION NOTES:

1.

CONSTRUCTION ELEVATION KEY NOTES:

1| (N) INTEGRAL COLOR CEMENT PLASTER, TYP. 8 | (N)
2 | (E) CONCRETE TO REMAIN 9 1 (N)
3 | (N) METAL WINDOWS, TYP. 101 (E)

PTD. METAL & GLASS GARAGE DOOR.

PTD. WD. TRIM, TYP.

PTD. WD. CORNICE, TYP.

PROPOSED ELEVATION LEGEND:

PROPERTY LINE

BUILDBALE ENVELOPE

SETBACKS

OUTLINE OF ADJACENT BUILDING

4 | (E) PTD.WD.WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED IN KIND, TYP. 1] (N) PTD. WD. CORNICE, TYP.
12 | (N) GLASS RAILING AT DECK. HANDRAIL TO MEET 2016
5 | (N) PTD. WOOD PANEL, TYP. CBC 2012. GUARDRAILS TO BE 42" AF.F.
N) PTD. METAL EGRESS DOOR + SPANDREL PANEL.
4 | REMOVE & MATCH WINDOW IN KIND. DIMENSIONS, 13 (NJ DETALLS TO MiTCSI-?ADOJaCEI\?T WINDOW @ A
PROPORTIONS & MATERIALS TO MATCH (E), ADD ONE CENTRAL BAY
LITE BELOW EXISTING WINDOW ' A
14| (N) PTD.STUCCO ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE
7| (N PTD. METAL & GLASS DOOR WiTH SIDELITES /1 15| (N) PTD.METAL WINDOWS + PANELS. SPANDREL /2\
PANEL ABOVE.
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GENERAL ELEVATION DEMO NOTES:

1. ALL EXISTING SIDING, FASCIA, EAVES, AND TRIM TO
REMAIN U.O.N.
2. CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO PERFORM

ECO-DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

3. REMOVED MATERIALS SUCH AS FIXTURES, APPLIANCES,
AND OTHER ELEMENTS SUITABLE FOR RECYCLING TO BE
SOLD OR DONATED FOR SUCH PURPOSE.

4. DASHED ITEMS ARE USED TO DENOTE ITEMS TO BE
REMOVED. NOTE THAT OTHER LINES, SUCH AS SOFFITS
ABOVE, EAVES AND HIDDEN ITEMS ARE ALSO
REPRESENTED BY DASHED LINE. IF ANY UNCERTAINTY
EXISTS REGARDING ITEMS TO BE REMOVED, VERIFY WITH
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

DEMOLITION ELEVATION KEY NOTES:

D1| (E) PTD.STUCCO

D2 | (E) CONCRETE TO REMAIN

D3| (E) WD WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED

D4 | (E) WD WINDOWS TO REMAIN

D5| (E) PTD.WOOD PANEL TO BE REMOVED

Dg| (E)  WINDOW TO BE REMOVED & REPLACED TO ALIGN
WITH ADJACENT WINDOW. WINDOW TO BE REPLACED
IN KIND W/ DIMENSIONS, PROPORTIONS & MATERIALS
TO MATCH (E),

D7 | (E) GARAGE DOOR TO BE REMOVED

D8

D9

D10

D11

D12

PTD. WD. CORNICE TO REMAIN

COMP SHINGLE ROOF TO BE REMOVED

SKYLIGHTS TO BE REMOVED, TYP.

WD WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED IN KIND, TYP.

BARS ON WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED, TYP.

DEMO / EXISTING ELEVATION LEGEND:
——— —  PROPERTY LINE

BUILDABLE ENVELOPE
——————— SETBACKS

——————————— OUTLINE OF ADJACENT BUILDING

s (E) WALLS TO BE REMOVED

! j (E) ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED

ADJ BLDG/TYP \

Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.
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GENERAL ELEVATION NOTES: CONSTRUCTION ELEVATION KEY NOTES: PROPOSED ELEVATION LEGEND:

K SR —  PROPERTY LINE
1 (N) INTEGRAL COLOR CEMENT PLASTER. 8 (N) PTD. METAL & GLASS GARAGE DOOR.
BUILDBALE ENVELOPE
2 | (E) CONCRETE TO REMAIN 9 | (N) PTD. WD. TRIM, TYP.
——————— SETBACKS

N) METAL WINDOWS, TYP. 10| (E) PTD.WD. CORNICE, TYP.
3] N L e OUTLINE OF ADJACENT BUILDING
4 | (E) WD.WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED IN KIND, TYP. 1] (N) PTD. WD. CORNICE, TYP.

12| (N) GLASS RAILING AT DECK. HANDRAIL TO MEET 2016

5 | (N) PTD. WOOD PANEL, TYP. CBC 2012. GUARDRAILS TO BE 42" A.F.F.
. | REMOVE & MATCH WINDOW IN KIND. DIVEENSIONS, 13| (N] PTD. METAL DOOR A

PROPORTIONS & MATERIALS TO MATCH (E), ADD ONE
LITE BELOW EXISTING WINDOW

14| (N) PT.STUCCO ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE

7 (N) PTD. METAL & GLASS DOOR WITH SIDELITES A

Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.
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Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.

GENERAL ELEVATION DEMO NOTES:

1. ALL EXISTING SIDING, FASCIA, EAVES, AND TRIM TO

DEMOLITION ELEVATION KEY NOTES:

DEMO / EXISTING ELEVATION LEGEND:

S —  PROPERTY LINE

REMAIN U.O.N.
D1| (E) PTD.STUCCO D8
2. CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO PERFORM (E) (E] PTD. WD. CORNICE TO REMAIN
ECO-DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. BUILDABLE ENVELOPE
3. REMOVED MATERIALS SUCH AS FIXTURES, APPLIANCES, D2 | (E) CONCRETE TO REMAIN D9 | (E) COMP SHINGLE ROOF TO BE REMOVED
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GENERAL ELEVATION DEMO NOTES:

1. ALL EXISTING SIDING, FASCIA, EAVES, AND TRIM TO
REMAIN U.O.N.
2. CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO PERFORM

ECO-DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

3. REMOVED MATERIALS SUCH AS FIXTURES, APPLIANCES,
AND OTHER ELEMENTS SUITABLE FOR RECYCLING TO BE
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REMOVED. NOTE THAT OTHER LINES, SUCH AS SOFFITS
ABOVE, EAVES AND HIDDEN ITEMS ARE ALSO
REPRESENTED BY DASHED LINE. IF ANY UNCERTAINTY
EXISTS REGARDING ITEMS TO BE REMOVED, VERIFY WITH
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
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GENERAL ELEVATION DEMO NOTES:

1. ALL EXISTING SIDING, FASCIA, EAVES, AND TRIM TO
REMAIN U.O.N.
2. CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO PERFORM

ECO-DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

3. REMOVED MATERIALS SUCH AS FIXTURES, APPLIANCES,
AND OTHER ELEMENTS SUITABLE FOR RECYCLING TO BE
SOLD OR DONATED FOR SUCH PURPOSE.

4. DASHED ITEMS ARE USED TO DENOTE ITEMS TO BE
REMOVED. NOTE THAT OTHER LINES, SUCH AS SOFFITS
ABOVE, EAVES AND HIDDEN ITEMS ARE ALSO
REPRESENTED BY DASHED LINE. IF ANY UNCERTAINTY
EXISTS REGARDING ITEMS TO BE REMOVED, VERIFY WITH
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
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GENERAL ELEVATION NOTES: CONSTRUCTION ELEVATION KEY NOTES: PROPOSED ELEVATION LEGEND:
1.

——— —  PROPERTY LINE

1 (N) INTEGRAL COLOR CEMENT PLASTER. 8 (N) PTD. METAL & GLASS GARAGE DOOR.
BUILDBALE ENVELOPE
2 | (E) CONCRETE TO REMAIN 9 | (N) PTD. WD.TRIM, TYP.
——————— SETBACKS
10
W TYP. (E) PTD. WD. CORNICE, TYP.

3| (N METALWINDOWS, Tvp. ] PR EEREER T OUTLINE OF ADJACENT BUILDING
4 | (E) WD.WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED IN KIND, TYP. 1] (N) PTD. WD. CORNICE, TYP.

12| (N) GLASS RAILING AT DECK. HANDRAIL TO MEET 2016
5 | (N) PTD. WOOD PANEL, TYP. CBC 2012. GUARDRAILS TO BE 42" A.F.F.
. | REMOVE & MATCH WINDOW IN KIND. DIMENSIONS, 13| (N] PTD. METAL DOOR A

PROPORTIONS & MATERIALS TO MATCH (E), ADD ONE
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14| (N) PT.STUCCO ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE

7 (N) PTD. METAL & GLASS DOOR WITH SIDELITES A

Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.

n o X
L N O
O <32
4 o~ N
Ll < (Z)
a of
(7] O é)
LLI O O
(-3 %
CL) o
= Q -
L z 3
LLI (@)
a I
- . 9
(%) - %
Z < S
ROOF @ 1770 GREEN ST % ROOF @ 1770 GREEN ST é ROOF @ 1770 GREEN ST é ROOF @ 1770 GREEN ST é ﬁ m O
83'-4" 83'-4" 83'-4" 83'-4" — O
(-3 w3
LUl
0 xx
|_
)
z
AVERAGE OF ADJACENT ROOF LEVELS 1@’ AVERAGE OF ADJACENT ROOF LEVELS @ AVERAGE OF ADJACENT ROOF LEVELS é AVERAGE OF ADJACENT ROOF LEVELS é L
54'-10" 54'-10" 54'-10" 54'-10" L
(2’4
O
~O
N
N
12
z /@ z z
= = = =
i 0 i i
o o o o
O O O O
il il il il
| | | |
| | | !
| | I I
I - 11 A 11 i A A 11
! - ROOF LEVEL FF % ﬁ ROOF LEVEL FF é ﬂ N ROOF LEVEL FF é ! / ROOF LEVEL FF é
40-0" | 40-0" Ii r 40-0" Ii 40-0"
3
= = / = =
S < <Q <Q
— 12 S S S 2
/ — 1 — 1
e ] v
— 11
FOURTH LEVEL FF FOURTH LEVEL FF FOURTH LEVEL FF FOURTH LEVEL FF
30-0" é’ 30-0" é’ 30-0" é’ 30-0" é’
ROOF @ 1778-80 GREEN ST é ROOF @ 1778-80 GREEN ST @ ROOF @ 1778-80 GREEN ST % ROOF @ 1778-80 GREEN ST %
26'-5" 26'-5" 26'-5" 26'-5"
2 2 2 2
S S S S
L THIRD LEVEL FF % L THIRD LEVEL FF @ L THIRD LEVEL FF é L THIRD LEVEL FF é
: " 20'-0" I 20'-0" " 200" " 200"
2 2 2 2
~a )y ) —~{
2 2 2 2
S S S S
L SECOND LEVEL FF % L SECOND LEVEL FF é i SECOND LEVEL FF é L SECOND LEVEL FF é
" 10-0" " 10-0" " 10-0" " 10-0"
PRE-APP MEETING
5 5 5 5 07.18.2018
o o =) ) SITE PERMIT
- -~ - - 07.31.2018
1778-80 GREEN STREET 1778-80 GREEN STREET A\ SITE PERMIT REVISIONS
1770 GREEN STREET /2\ SITE PERMIT REVISIONS
08.14.2019
B CL CURB ;} B CL CURB @» CL CURB é 1770 GREEN STREET B CL CURB ;} /A\ SITE PERMIT REVISIONS
il 0-0" o 0-0" 0-0" o 0-0" 10.03.2019
2 S 2 2
S S 2 =
PROPOSED
LIGHTWELL A & B
ELEVATIONS
GARAGE LEVEL FF GARAGE LEVEL FF B GARAGE LEVEL FF GARAGE LEVEL FF
-10'-0" é -10'-0" é’ il -10"-0" é’ -10"-0" é’
/]\ PROPOSED LIGHTWELL A ELEVATION - SOUTH @ PROPOSED LIGHTWELL A ELEVATION - NORTH @ PROPOSED LIGHTWELL B ELEVATION - SOUTH @ PROPOSED LIGHTWELL B ELEVATION - NORTH 1/4=10
U ‘|/4II — '|I_Oll ‘|/4ll = ‘II_OII ‘|/4II — ‘|I_OII ]/4“ — ‘|I_OII
A3.10




GENERAL ELEVATION NOTES:

1.

CONSTRUCTION ELEVATION KEY NOTES: PROPOSED ELEVATION LEGEND:

——— —  PROPERTY LINE

1 (N) INTEGRAL COLOR CEMENT PLASTER. 8 (N) PTD. METAL & GLASS GARAGE DOOR.
BUILDBALE ENVELOPE
2 | (E) CONCRETE TO REMAIN 9 | (N) PTD.WD.TRIM, TYP.
——————— SETBACKS
3 | (N) METAL WINDOWS, TYP. 0] () PTD.WD.CORNICE, TYP. OUTLINE OF ADJACENT BUILDING
4 | (E) WD.WINDOWS TO BE REPLACE D IN KIND, TYP. 1] (N) PTD. WD. CORNICE, TYP.

12 | (N) GLASS RAILING AT DECK. HANDRAIL TO MEET 2016

5 | (N) PTD. WOOD PANEL, TYP. CBC 2012. GUARDRAILS TO BE 42" A.F.F.

REMOVE & MATCH WINDOW IN KIND. DIMENSIONS, 13| (N) PTD. METAL DOOR A
PROPORTIONS & MATERIALS TO MATCH (E), ADD ONE '
LITE BELOW EXISTING WINDOW

14| (N) PT.STUCCO ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE

7 (N) PTD. METAL & GLASS DOOR WITH SIDELITES A
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DEMOLITION SECTION GENERAL NOTES: DEMOLITION SECTION KEY NOTES: DEMO/EXISTING SECTION LEGEND:

1.  CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO PERFORM
) (E) WALLS AND COLUMNS TO BE REMOVED WHERE ——————— - —  PROPERTY LINE
ECO-DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. D1|  |NDICATED AS DASHED LINES. TYP.
2. REMOVED MATERIALS SUCH AS FIXTURES, APPLIANCES, (E) WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS — = = —  BUILDABLE ENVELOPE
AND OTHER ELEMENTS SUITABLE FOR RE-CYCLING TO BE D2 DASHED LINES, TYP.
SOLD OR DONATED FOR SUCH PURPOSE. | 7 7 770 e SETBACKS
D3| (E) COMP SHINGLE ROOF, CEILING, AND ROOF
3. DASHED ITEMS ARE USED TO DENOTE ITEMS TO BE ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS OUTLINE OF ADJACENT BUILDING
REMOVED. NOTE THAT OTHER LINES SUCH AS SOFFITS DASHED LINES, TYP.
ABOVE, EAVES AND HIDDEN ITEMS ARE ALSO .
REPRESENTED BY DASHED LINE. IF ANY UNCERTAINTY 54| (E) DOORS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS V777777777 (E) WALLS TO BE REMOVED
EXISTS REGARDING ITEMS TO BE REMOVED, VERIFY WITH DASHED LINES, TYP.
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING. 55| (E) CONC. SLAB TO BE REMOVED TO ACCOMMODATE (E) ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED
EXCAVATION AND NEW LAYOUT.

Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.
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CONSTRUCTION SECTION GENERAL NOTES:

1. BATT INSULATION AT ALL OPEN EXTERIOR WALLS PER TITLE
24 REQUIREMENTS.

2. ACOUSTIC INSULATION AT ALL (N) INTERIOR WALLS AND
FLOOR JOISTS WHERE ALL EXPOSED WALL AREAS, TYP.

3. NEW GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL
BE TEMPERED (T) OR SAFETY GLASS PER U.B.C. SECTION
2406.4 INCLUDING GLAZING IN DOORS, GLAZING FIXED
AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND
PANELS IN SWINGING DOORS OTHER THAN WARDROBE
DOORS. ADDITIONALLY WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED
EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE
WALKING SURFACE.

CONSTRUCTION SECTION KEY NOTES:

1 (N) FOUNDATION/CONCRETE SLAB, AT FIRST FLOOR
AND BASEMENT. SSD.

2 (N) METAL WINDOWS, TYP.

3 | (N) METAL DOORS, TYP.

4 (N) GLASS RAILING AT DECK. HANDRAIL TO MEET 2016
CBC 2012. GUARDRAILS TO BE 42" A.F.F.

5 | (N) STAIR ENCLOSURE

6 | (N) ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE

CONSTRUCTION SECTION LEGEND:

PROPERTY LINE

BUILDBALE ENVELOPE

SETBACKS

OUTLINE OF ADJACENT BUILDING
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DEMOLITION SECTION GENERAL NOTES: DEMOLITION SECTION KEY NOTES: DEMO/EXISTING SECTION LEGEND:
1. CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO PERFORM
) (E) WALLS AND COLUMNS TO BE REMOVED WHERE —-— - — PROPERTY LINE
ECO-DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. D1 INDICATED AS DASHED LINES, TYP.
2. REMOVED MATERIALS SUCH AS FIXTURES, APPLIANCES, (E) WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS _— = — BUILDABLE ENVELOPE
AND OTHER ELEMENTS SUITABLE FOR RE-CYCLING TO BE D2 DASHED LINES, TYP.
SOLD OR DONATED FOR SUCH PURPQOSE. | ———— SETBACKS
D3 (E) COMP SHINGLE ROOF, CEILING, AND ROOF
3. DASHED ITEMS ARE USED TO DENOTE ITEMS TO BE ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS OUTLINE OF ADJACENT BUILDING
REMOVED. NOTE THAT OTHER LINES SUCH AS SOFFITS DASHED LINES, TYP.
ABOVE, EAVES AND HIDDEN ITEMS ARE ALSO - __
REPRESENTED BY DASHED LINE. IE ANY UNCERTAINTY 04| (E) DOORS TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED AS v (E) WALLS TO BE REMOVED
EXISTS REGARDING ITEMS TO BE REMOVED, VERIFY WITH DASHED LINES, TYP.
EXCAVATION AND NEW LAYOUT.
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Use of these plans and specifications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to the plans and specifications remains with the architect without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions.

CONSTRUCTION SECTION GENERAL NOTES: CONSTRUCTION SECTION KEY NOTES: CONSTRUCTION SECTION LEGEND:
1. BATT INSULATION AT ALL OPEN EXTERIOR WALLS PER TITLE
24 REQUIREMENTS. N FA(ID\I%NQD/QTEI'\OAEIKECS)IS\IDCRETE SLAB, AT FIRST FLOOR PROPERTY LINE
2. ACOUSTIC INSULATION AT ALL (N) INTERIOR WALLS AND — = = —  BUILDBALE ENVELOPE
FLOOR JOISTS WHERE ALL EXPOSED WALL AREAS, TYP. 2 | (N) METAL WINDOWS, TYP.
——————— SETBACKS
3. NEW GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL
N) METAL DOORS, TYP.
BE TEMPERED (T) OR SAFETY GLASS PER U.B.C. SECTION 8| (NPMEIALDOORS.TYE. OUTLINE OF ADJACENT BUILDING
2406.4 INCLUDING GLAZING IN DOORS, GLAZING FIXED
AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND 4 | (N) GLASS RAILING AT DECK. HANDRAIL TO MEET 2016
PANELS IN SWINGING DOORS OTHER THAN WARDROBE CBC 2012. GUARDRAILS TO BE 42" A.F.F.
DOORS. ADDITIONALLY WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED
EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE 5 | (N) STAIR ENCLOSURE
WALKING SURFACE.
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

e AU~ <+ 2021055117

And When Recorded Mail To: City and County of San Francisco
Joaquin Torres, Assessor— Recorder

Name: 05t CcOezTNE 3/30/2021  10:29:44 AM Fees $35.00

Pages 8 Title 394 VT Taxes

Address: 'HE V€5 19T0O Customer 001 Other
572 @Bl 5T, SUTTE A SB2 Fees $75.00
Total $110.00

City: AN tfaversco

State: CA 7ip. 4129

(Space Above This Line For Recorder's Use)

[ (We) (776 @F—iﬁfd Sty Lb-¢ , the owner(s)
of that certain real property situated in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California more
particularly described as follows: (or see attached sheet marked “Exhibit A” on which property is more
fully described):

BEING ASSESSOR'S BLOCK: 0544; LOT: 006;

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1776 GREEN STREET;
hereby give notice that there are special restrictions on the use of said property under the Planning Code.

Said Restrictions consist of conditions attached to Conditional Use Authorization No,2018-
011430CUA authorized by the Planning Commission of the City and County of San Francisco on
February 18, 2021, as set forth on Planning Commission Motion No. 20856, to allow the construction of a
two-story vertical addition, a change of use from an automobile repair garage to a residential building,
and alterations to the front facade located at 1776 Green Street, Block 0544, and Lot 006, pursuant to
Planning Code Sections 209.1 and 303 within the RH-2 Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk
District.

The restrictions and conditions of which notice is hereby given are
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow the construction of a two-story vertical addition, a change
of use from an automobile repair garage to a residential building, and alterations to the front facade located
at 1776 Green Street, Block 0544, and Lot 006, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 209.1 and 303 within the
RH-2 Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated January
20, 2021, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Record No. 2018-011430CUA and subject to
conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on February 18, 2021 under Motion No.
20856. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular
Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning Administrator
shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder of the City and
County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is subject to the
conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on
February 18, 2021 under Motion No. 20856.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the ‘Exhibit A’ of this Planning Commission Motion No. 20856 shall be
reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit application
for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional Use authorization

and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section or
any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or
impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys no right to
construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator. Significant
changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a new Conditional

Use authorization.
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting

PERFORMANCE

1.

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from
the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a Building
Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within this three-

year period.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,

www.sfplanning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period
has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application for
an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should the
project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit application, the Commission
shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of the Authorization. Should the
Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of the public hearing, the
Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued validity of the Authorization.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,

www.sfplanning.ore

Diligent Pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence within
the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to
completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking the approval
if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,

www.sfplanning.org

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of the
Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal
or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge
has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Conformity with Current Law, No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other entitlement
shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in effect at the time

of such approval.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,

www.sfplanning.org

DESIGN - COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE

6.

Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the
building design. Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be subject
to Department staff review and approval. The architectural addenda shall be reviewed and
approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7359,
www.sfplanning.org
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

7.

Garbage, Composting and Recycling Storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage,
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly
labeled and illustrated on the building permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other standards
specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level of the
buildings.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7359,
www.sfplanning.org

Rooftop Mechanical Equipment. Pursuant to Planning Code 141, the Project Sponsor shall submit
a roof plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit
application. Rooftop mechanical equipment, if any is proposed as part of the Project, is required to
be screened so as not to be visible from any point at or below the roof level of the subject building.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7359,

www.sfplanning.org

PARKING AND TRAFFIC

9.

10.

11.

Bicycle Parking. The Project shall provide no fewer than fifteen (15) Class 1 bicycle parking spaces
as required by Planning Code Sections 155.1 and 155.2. Ten (10) of these spaces may be oriented

vertically.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at

628.652.7463, www.sfplanning.org

Parking Maximum. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 151 or 151.1, the Project shall provide no

more than ten (10) off-street parking spaces.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at

628.652.7463, www.sfplanning.org

Managing Traffic During Construction. The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s) shall
coordinate with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco Municipal
Transportation Agency (SEMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the Planning
Department, and other construction contractor(s) for any concurrent nearby Projects to manage
traffic congestion and pedestrian circulation effects during construction of the Project.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at

628.652.7463, www.sfplanning.org

PROVISIONS

12.

Residential Child Care Impact Fee. The Project is subject to the Residential Child Care Fee, as

applicable, pursuant to Planning Code Section 414A.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7359,

www.sfplanning.ore

MONITORING - AFTER ENTITLEMENT

13.

Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in this
Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject to the
enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section 176 or
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

14,

Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other city
departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,

www.sfplanning.org

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not resolved
by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the specific
conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at628.652.7463,

www.sfylanning.org
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the
Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless
notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of

San Francisco.
Tt corzTnE
(Signatur (Printed Name)
v
Dated: 3,/ ({4 2021 at MIl VALL G , California.
(Month, Day) (City)

Tost coraznE "
nosh , Lockt CALFTAL GRot KO
:mmx.&: Cocit oulip PALOVRSS L LLC,

MANAGEE 0¢ 1776 GeEdN ST LLC

{(Printed Name)

(Signature)
Dated: , 20 at , California.
(Month, Day) (City)
(Signature) (Printed Name)
Dated: , 20 at , California.
(Month, Day) (City)

Each signature must be acknowledged by a notary public before recordation; add Notary Public
Certification(s) and Official Notarial Seal(s).
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of MARIN

On z ) 2 2 : 2/ , before me, Martin Konopaski ,Notary Public,
]

personally appeared \:BSAGG g ( ev2 1

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

MARTIN KONOPASKI
Goum. # 2234924 1q WITNESS my hand and official seal.

o] NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFCRNIA
MARIN COUNTY
My Coun. Exp. APR. 15, 2022

SIGNATURE

PLACE NOTARY SEAL ABOVE

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of attached document

Title or type of document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other than Named Above:




ORDER NO. : 0224044407

EXHIBIT A

The land referred to is situated in the County of San Francisco, City of San Francisco, State of
California, and is described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Northerly line of Green Street, distant thereon 81 feet Easterly from
the Northeasterly corner of Green and Octavia Streets; running thence Easterly and along said
line of Green Street 54 feet; thence at a right angle Northerly 137 feet and 6 inches; thence at
a right angle Westerly 54 feet; thence at a right angle Southerly 137 feet and 6 inches to the
point of beginning.

Being part of Western Addition Block No. 167.

Assessor’s Lot 006; Block 0544
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49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94103
www.sfplanning.org

Procedures to follow after an approval has been made for projects that require
conditions of approval to be recorded on a property.

Espafiol: Si desea ayuda sobre como llenar esta solicitud en espafiol, por favor llame al
628.652.7550. Tenga en cuenta que el Departamento de Planificacion requerira al menos
un dia habil para responder.

P NMRGHFBEFERPUERSGRARNOED, #HHE628.652.7550, T
B HESMTEES—EIFEREE.

Filipino: Kung gusto mo ng tulong sa pagkumpleto ng application na ito sa Filipino, paki
tawagan ang 628.652.7550. Paki tandaan na mangangailangan ang Planning Department
ng hindi kukulangin sa isang araw na pantrabaho para makasagot.

NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS (NSR)

This NSR must be signed by the Property Owner(s), notarized, and recorded at the Recorder’s
Office at City Hall. Specific step-by-step instructions are listed below.

PRIOR TO RECORDATION:

1. Complete the header portion of the NSR with the mailing address where the original
recorded NSR should be returned.

2. Enterthe legal property description, normally found on the deed of the property. Attach a
copy of the legal description to the NSR and title it as “Exhibit A” to the NSR.

3. All property owners must sign the NSR. Each signature must be notarized by a notary
public. The Notary Acknowledgement form must be attached to the NSR.

4. Make one copy of the entire original NSR packet, including Exhibit A and the Notary
Acknowledgement form with Official Notarial Seal(s). Take the original and copy to the
Office of the Assessor-Recorder.

AT THE RECORDER/ ACCESSOR’S OFFICE:

5. The Office of the Assessor-Recorder will temporarily retain the original copy, returning that
copy to the address provided on the NSR header within two weeks’ time. The copy will be
stamped and conformed and returned for your immediate use.

6. Please email a scanned .pdf copy of the stamped and conformed NSR to your Project
Planner, promptly after recordation.

7. The stamped and conformed NSR must also be incorporated into the Building Permit Plan
Set. If the Building Permit has already been submitted, please scan the documents onto a
page of the plan set, and submit two copies of that page (24 in. x 36 in.) as a revision to the
Building Permit Application to DBI (Department of Building Inspection). The revised sheets
will be routed to your planner.

Note: Six pages of an NSR can typically fit on a 24 in. x 36 in. plan sheet immediately after the
Cover Sheet.
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AFTER DELIVERY TO PLANNING DEPARTMENT:

8. Once your planner receives the stamped and conformed NSR outlined in steps 6 and 7 above,
your Building Permit may be approved and routed back to DBI for their review and issuance,
assuming there are no other outstanding Planning issues to be resolved.

Note: To check the status of a Building Permit Application, you may go online to the DBI permit

tracking webpage at: https://sfdbi.org/dbi-permit-tracking-system OR call 628.652.3200.

USEFUL CONTACT INFORMATION
Office of the Assessor-Recorder

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 190
San Francisco, CA 94102

Phone: 415.554.5596

Email: assessor@sfgov.org

Web: https://www.sfassessor.org/

Department of Building Inspection
49 South Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94103

Phone: 628.652.3200

Email: dbicustomerservice@sfgov.org
Web: https://sfdbi.org/

Contact the San Francisco Planning Department
Central Reception Planning counter at the Permit Center
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400 49 South Van Ness Avenue, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103 San Francisco, CA 84103
TEL: 628.652.7600 EMAIL: pic@sfgov.org
WEB: www.sfplanning.org TEL: 628.652.7300
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49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400

% San Francisco San Francisco, CA 94103
628,652.7600
www.sfplanning.org

PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION NO. 20856

RING DATE: FEBRUARY 18, 2021
Record No.: 2018-011430CUA
Project Address: 1776 GREEN STREET
Zoning: RH-2 (Residential-House, Two-Family) Zoning District
40-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 0544/006

Project Sponsor: Georgianna Kleman
Sutro Architects
1055 Post Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Property Owner: Local Capital Group
572 Ruger St, Suite A
San Francisco, CA 94129
Staff Contact: Christopher May - (415) 575-9087
christopher.may@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO A CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE
SECTIONS 209.1 AND 303 TO PERMIT A TWO-STORY VERTICAL ADDITION AND A CHANGE OF USE FROM AN
AUTOMOBILE REPAIR GARAGE TO A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTAINING FIVE NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITHIN
THE RH-2 (RESIDENTIAL-HOUSE, TWO-FAMILY) ZONING DISTRICT AND 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND
ADOPTING FINDINGS UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.

PREAMBLE

On September 6, 2018, Georgianna Kleman of Sutro Architects (hereinafter "Project Sponsor”) filed Application
No. 2018-011430CUA (hereinafter “Application”) with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for a
Conditional Use Authorization to construct a two-story vertical addition and a change of use from an automobile
repair garage to a residential building containing five new residential dwelling units (hereinafter “Project”) at 1776
Green Street, Block 0544 Lot 006 (hereinafter “Project Site”).

On November 7, 2019, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting
on Conditional Use Authorization Application No. 2018-011430CUA. After hearing and closing public comment,
the Commission continued the item to December 5, 2019, and again to February 27, 2020, and again indefinitely,
to allow Planning staff an opportunity to conduct additional environmental review to address neighbors’ concerns

b HEEE Para informacioén en Espanol llamar al Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawagsa  628.652.7550



Motion No. 20856 RECORD NO. 2018-011430CUA
February 18,2021 1776 Green Street

regarding the subject property being listed on the California Environmental Protection Agency’s list of sites with
potentially contaminated soils, also known as the “Cortese List".

During California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review, it was determined that it can be seen with certainty
that there is no possibility of a significant effect on the environment. The proposed project is therefore exermnpt
from CEQA under the common sense exemption (CEQA Guidelines 15061(b)(3)).

The Planning Department Commission Secretary is the Custodian of Records; the File for Record No. 2018-
011430CUA is located at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400, San Francisco, California.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has further
considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department staff, and other

interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use Authorization as requested in Application No.
2018-011430CUA, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following

findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and arguments,
this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Project Description. The Project includes the construction of a two-story vertical addition measuring
approximately 13,408 square feet and a change of use from an automobile repair garage to a residential
building (approximately 13,710 gross square feet) with five 3-bedroom units, 10 below-grade off-street
parking spaces, and fifteen Class 1 bicycle parking spaces. The Project includes 2,265 square feet of private
open space via balconies and terraces. The Project also includes alterations to the front facade including
the restoration of two pilasters that were removed from the central arch to allow a wider garage opening

during a 1933 alteration.

3. Site Description and Present Use. The Project site is located on the north side of Green Street, between
Octavia and Gough Streets within the Marina neighborhood and bordering the Pacific Heights
neighborhood. The subject property is approximately 7,425 square feet in size with 54 feet of frontage on
Green Street. The Project site slopes downward from the front to the rear and is occupied by a one-story-
plus-mezzanine industrial building covering the entire lot. The existing automobile repair garage building
(formerly d.b.a. Green Street Auto Body) was constructed circa 1914 in the Classical Revival style and is

currently vacant.

an Francisco




Motion No. 20856 RECORD NO. 2018-011430CUA
February 18, 2021 1776 Green Street

4. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The surrou nding neighborhood is primarily within the RH-
2 Zoning District. The neighborhood context is primarily residential in character with a mix of two-to-three-
story multi-unit buildings. Immediately adjacent to the su bject property, and to the west, is a two-story,
two-unit residential building. Immediately adjacent to the subject property, and to the east, is a seven-
story apartment building containing 26 units. Immediately to the rear and to the north of the subject
property is the Union Street Neighborhood Commercial District, which is characterized primarily by two-
to-three-story buildings with residential uses located above ground floor commercial uses.

5. Public Outreach and Comments. The Department received two letters in opposition to and two letters
in support of the project in advance of the February 18, 2021 hearing, The opposition relates primarily to
the requested front setback and rear yard variances, as well as the perceived affordability of the proposed
dwelling units.

6. Planning Code Compliance. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the relevant
provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A.  Use. Planning Code Section 209.1 permits residential uses at a maximum density of one dwelling unit
per 1,500 square feet of lot area in the RH-2 Zoning District, as a Conditional Use.

The subject property is approximately 7,425 square feet, which would allow for a total of five dwelling
units through Conditional Use Authorization. The project proposes a total of five dwelling units, The
additional required findings are listed below under Subsection 7.

B. Front Setback. Planning Code Section 132 states that the minimum front setback depth shall be based
on the average of adjacent properties or a Legislated Setback.

Only one adjacent property, located at 1778-1780 Green Street, has a front setback, of approximately 22
feet. As such, the required front setback for the subject property is approximately 11 feet. The proposed
two-story vertical addition is set back 20 feet from the front lot line, which complies with the front setback
requirements of the Planning Code. The existing two-story building, however, has no front setback, and
is therefore a noncomplying structure. Because the Project proposes the intensification of a
noncomplying structure, a variance is required. After hearing and closing public comment, the Zoning
Administrator indicated his intent to approve a request for a variance from the front setback
requirements of Planning Code Section 132.

C. RearYard. Planning Code Section 134 requires a rear yard equal to 45 percent of the total lot depth, at
grade and above, for properties within the RH-2 Zoning District. Planning Code Section 134(c)(1)
allows for the reduction in the rear yard requirement to the average between the depths of the rear
building walls of the two adjacent buildings, to a maximum of 25% of the lot depth or to 15 feet,
whichever is greater. When a rear yard requirement is reduced by averaging the two adjacent
buildings, the last 10 feet of building depth shall be limited to a height of 30 feet.

The subject property has a lot depth of approximately 137.5 feet; therefore, the 45 percent requirement
s approximately 62 feet. However, given that the adjacent apartment building at 1770 Green Street has
no rear yard, the required rear yard for the Project may be reduced to of 25 percent of the total depth of
the lot, which in this case is approximately 34 feet, The proposed third-floor vertical addition is set back
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24 feet from the rear lot line, and the fourth-floor vertical addition is set back an additional 10 feet, both
of which comply with the rear yard requirements of the Planning Code. The existing one-story-plus-
mezzanine building has no rear yard and is therefore a noncomplying structure. Because the Project
proposes the intensification of a noncomplying structure, a variance is required. After hearing and
closing public comment, the Zoning Administrator indicated his intent to approve a request for a
variance from the rear yard requirements of Planning Code Section 134.

Useable Open Space. Planning Code Section 135 requires 125 square feet of useable open space for
each dwelling unit if all private, or 166 square feet of common usable open space per unit.

The Project proposes five dwelling units. Each unit would have its own private usable open space via
terraces and decks, ranging in size from 219 square feet to 512 square feet, accessed directly from each
unit. As such, the Project exceeds the minimum amount of usable open space required by the Planning

Code.

Dwelling Unit Exposure. Planning Code Section 140 requires that at least one room of all dwelling
units face onto a public street or public alley at least 30 feet in width, a side yard at least 25 feet in
width, a rear yard meeting the requirements of the Code or other open area that meets minimum
requirements for area and horizontal dimensions.

All of the proposed dwelling units will have exposure onto either Green Street, onto the interior courtyard
at the rear of the lot, or onto a Code-complying rear yard.

Street Frontages. Section 144 of the Planning Code requires that no more than one-third of the width
of the ground story of a dwelling along the front lot line, or along a street side lot line, or along a
building wall that is setback from any such lotline, shall be devoted to entrances to off-street parking,
except that in no event shall a lot be limited by this requirement to a single such entrance of less than

ten feet in width.

The project proposes to replace the existing 29-foot wide central garage door on the ground floor of the
building with windows into a common space for the residential units.

Off-Street Parking. Planning Code Section 151 does not require any off-street parking spaces and
permits a maximum of 1.5 off-street parking spaces for each dwelling unit.

The Project proposes 10 off-street parking spaces in the below-grade basement level. While this would
exceed the maximum permitted by two spaces, Planning Code Section 150(e) states that any off-street
parking spaces which existed lawfully at the effective date of that section and which exceed the
maximum permitted under Section 151.1 shall be considered noncomplying features and shall be
requlated as set forth in Planning Code Section 188. Planning Code Section 188 states that a
noncomplying structure may be enlarged, altered, or relocated, or undergo a change or intensification
of use provided that there is no increase in any discrepancy, or any new discrepancy, atany level of the
structure, between existing conditions on the lot and the required standards for new construction. The
existing building contains ten off-street parking spaces in the below-grade basement level and two off-
street parking spaces on the ground floor, all of which are considered noncomplying features. As such,
the Project, which proposes to retain 10 of the 12 existing noncomplying off-street parking spaces,

gSan Francisco
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complies with the requirements of the Planning Code.

H. Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155.2 requires at least one Class 1 bicycle parking space for
each dwelling unit.

The Project proposes five Class 1 bicycle parking spaces; one for each unit. Given the large size of the
dwelling units, as well as the total number of bedrooms, the Commission determined that an additional
ten (10) Class 1 bicycle parking spaces, all of which may be oriented vertically, would be appropriate. As
such, the total number of Class 1 bicycle parking spaces is fifteen (15).

I.  Height. Planning Code Section 260 requires that all structures be no taller than the height prescribed
in the subject height and bulk district. Section 260(a)(1)(B) states that where a lot s level with or slopes
downward from a street at the centerline of the building or building step, such point shall be taken at
curb level on such a street for the first 100 feet of lot depth. The remainder of the building shall be
measured from grade at the rear lot line.

The subject property is located within a 40-foot height district. The existing building is approximately 22
feet in height. The proposed two-story vertical addition will result in a building height of approximately
40 feet.

J. Child Care Requirements for Residential Projects. Planning Code Section 414A requires that any
residential development project that results in at least one net new residential unit shall comply with
the imposition of the Residential Child Care Impact Fee requirement.

The Project proposes new construction of five new residential units. As such, the Project is subject to the
Residential Child Care Impact Fee, which will be collected prior to the issuance of the first construction

document,

7. Conditional Use Findings. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission
to consider when reviewing applications for Conditional Use authorization. On balance, the project
complies with said criteria in that:

A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the proposed
location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible with, the

neighborhood or the community.

The size of the enlarged building is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and its proposed
conversion to residential uses is desirable as the existing neighborhood consists of residential uses at
various scales, from single-family dwellings to multi-unit apartment buildings.

B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general welfare of
persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project that could be
detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working the area, in that:

(1) Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;
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The height and bulk of the building will remain the same at the block face and does not increase in
massing until 20 feet back from the front facade. The Project will restore elements of the facade that
had been altered in a previous renovation, which will be more in keeping with its original
architectural style.

(2) The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of such traffic,
and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The Project will reduce vehicular traffic compared to the site’s previous use as an automobile repair
garage. The existing off-street parking spaces will be available for building residents and should not
generate significant amounts of vehicular trips from the immediate neighborhood or citywide.

(3) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, dust and
odor;

The proposed change of use from an automobile repair garage to residential uses will eliminate the
potential for noxious or offensive emissions.

(4) Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces, parking
and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

Usable open space, in the form of terraces and roof decks will be provided and appropriately
landscaped for the use of the building’s future residents. The Project includes the partial removal of
the existing building’s roof at the rear to create an internal courtyard for residents of the buildings’
lower floors. New street trees will be planted on the Green Street sidewalk and off-street parking for
residential use will be located within the existing below-grade garage.

C. Thatthe use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code and will not
adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed in Subsection 8 below.

D. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose of the
applicable Neighborhood Commercial District.

The Project is consistent with the stated purposed of RH-2 Zoning District in that it proposes the
conversion of the existing automobile repair garage to a residential use, which is a more compatible use
given its location in a predominantly residential neighborhood

8. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives and
Policies of the General Plan:

HOUSING ELEMENT
Objectives and Policies
w7 San Francisco
Planhning
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OBJECTIVE 1
IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE SITES TO MEET THE CITY’S
HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

Policy 1.1
Plan for the full range of housing needs in the City and County of San Francisco, especially affordable

housing.

Policy 1.10
Support new housing projects, especially affordable housing, where households can easily rely on public

transportation, walking and bicycling for the majority of daily trips.

OBJECTIVE 4
FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS ACROSS LIFECYCLES.

Policy 4.1
Develop new housing, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families with children.

OBJECTIVE 11
SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN FRANCISCO’S
NEIGHBORHOODS.

Policy 11.1
Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty, flexibility,

and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character.

Policy 11.2
Ensure implementation of accepted design standards in project approvals.

Policy 11.3
Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and adversely impacting existing residential

neighborhood character.

Policy 11.4
Continue to utilize zoning districts which conform to a generalized residential land use and density plan

and the General Plan.

Policy 11.6
Foster a sense of community through architectural design, using features that promote community

interaction.

OBJECTIVE 12
BALANCE HOUSING GROWTH WITH ADEQUATE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SERVES THE CITY’S
GROWING POPULATION.
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Policy 12.2
Consider the proximity of quality of life elements such as open space, child care, and neighborhood

services, when developing new housing units.

URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT
Objectives and Policies
OBJECTIVE 1

EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF ORIENTATION.

Policy 1.3
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and its

districts.

Policy 1.7
Recognize the natural boundaries of districts, and promote connections between districts.

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 2:
USE THE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM AS A MEANS FOR GUIDING DEVELOPMENT AND
IMPROVING THE ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 2.1:
Use rapid transit and other transportation improvements in the city and region as the catalyst for

desirable development and coordinate new facilities with public and private development.

OBJECTIVE 11:
ESTABLISH PUBLIC TRANSIT AS THE PRIMARY MODE OF TRANSPORTATION IN SAN FRANCISCO
AND AS A MEANS THROUGH WHICH TO GUIDE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPROVE

REGIONAL MOBILITY AND AIR QUALITY.

Policy 11.3:
Encourage development that efficiently coordinates land use with transit service, requiring that

developers address transit concerns as well as mitigate traffic problems.

OBJECTIVE 28:

PROVIDE SECURE AND CONVENIENT PARKING FACILITIES FOR BICYCLES.

Policy 28.1:
Provide secure bicycle parking in new governmental, commercial, and residential developments.
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Policy 28.3:
Provide parking facilities which are safe, secure, and convenient.

OBJECTIVE 34
RELATE THE AMOUNT OF PARKING IN RESIDENTIAL AREAS AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS TO THE CAPACITY OF THE CITY'S STREET SYSTEM AND LAND USE

PATTERNS.

Policy 34.1:
Regulate off-street parking in new housing so as to guarantee needed spaces without requiring excesses

and to encourage low auto ownership in neighborhoods that are well served by transit and are convenient

to neighborhood shopping.

Policy 34.3:
Permit minimal or reduced off-street parking supply for new buildings in residential and commercial

areas adjacent to transit centers and along transit preferential streets.

Policy 34.5:
Minimize the construction of new curb cuts in areas where on-street parking is in short supply and locate

them in a manner such that they retain or minimally diminish the number of existing on-street parking

spaces.

The Project will revitalize a vacant building, previously occupied by a nonconforming automobile repair
garage use, by converting it to a multi-unit residential building. The Project will provide five three-bedroom
units which would be suitable for families with children, each with its own private usable open space. The
vertical addition to the building is designed to be sensitive and subordinate to the historic building below,
will be architecturally cohesive with the surrounding neighborhood and will be of a height and density
appropriate to the scale of the nearby properties on Green Street. The proposed residential building would
provide five weather-protected bicycle parking spaces for its residents to encourage bicycling, and is located
within walking distance to several public transit lines, including the 28 - 19 Ave, 30-X - Marina Express, 41 -
Union, 45 - Union/Stockton, 47 - Van Ness, 49 - Van Ness/Mission and 76-X - Marin Headlands Express MUNI
bus routes. On balance, the Project is consistent with the Objectives and Policies of the General Plan.

9. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of
permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project complies with said policies in that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

While the subject property has previously been used as a neighborhood-serving automobile repair
garage, it was a nonconforming use that is no longer in operation. The Project does not propose any
neighborhood-serving retail uses.
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B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The Project will provide five new dwelling units, thus resulting in an overall increase in the
neighborhood housing stock. The existing historic building will be retained, and its fagade restored,
thereby preserving neighborhood character and cultural and economic diversity.

C. Thatthe City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,

The Project does not propose affordable housing.

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The Project site is well served by nearby public transportation options. The Project is within walking

~ distance of the 28 - 19" Ave, 30-X - Marina Express, 41 - Union, 45 - Union/Stockton, 47 - Van Ness,
49 - Van Ness/Mission and 76-X - Marin Headlands Express MUNI bus routes. The Project also
provides off-street parking and sufficient bicycle parking for residents and their guests.

E. Thata diverse economic base be maintained by protecting ourindustrial and service sectors from
displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident
employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project does not include commercial office development. Although the Project proposes the
conversion of an industrial use to residential uses, the Project will bring the property into conformity
with the uses permitted by the Planning Code.

F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life
in an earthquake.

The Project will be designed and will be constructed to conform to the structural and seismic safety
requirements of the Building Code. This proposal will not impact the property’s ability to withstand
an earthquake.

G. Thatlandmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

The Project will retain and restore the existing historic building occupying the site, and the vertical
addition will be consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic

Properties.

H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.

The Project does not cast shadow onto any parks or open space
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10. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code provided
under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character and stability of
the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

11. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use Authorization would promote the
health, safety and welfare of the City.

Eﬁﬁsm Francisco
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other interested
parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other written materials
submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use Authorization Application No.
2018-011430CUA subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in general conformance with
plans on file, dated January 20, 2021, and stamped “EXHIBIT B, which is incorporated herein by reference as
though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional Use Authorization
to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion. The effective date of this Mation
shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (after the 30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of
the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board
of Supervisors at (415) 554-5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102,

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that is
imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020. The
protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90 days of
the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee or
exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of
the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator’s
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City hereby
gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has
already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this document
does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

at the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on February 18, 2021.

Commission Secretary

AYES: Tanner, Chan, Diamond, Fung, Imperial, Moore, Koppel
NAYS: None
ABSENT: None

ADOPTED: February 18, 2021

an Francisco
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Authorization

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow the construction of a two-story vertical addition, a change of
use from an automobile repair garage to a residential building, and alterations to the front facade located at 1776
Green Street, Block 0544, and Lot 006, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 209.1 and 303 within the RH-2 Zoning
District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated January 20, 2021, and
stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Record No. 2018-011430CUA and subject to conditions of approval
reviewed and approved by the Commission on February 18, 2021 under Motion No. 20856. This authorization and
the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or

operator.

Recordation of Conditions of Approval

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning Administrator
shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder of the City and County
of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is subject to the conditions of
approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on February 18, 2021 under

Motion No. 20856.

Printing of Conditions of Approval on Plans

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A" of this Planning Commission Motion No. 20856 shall be
reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit application for the
Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional Use authorization and any

subsequent amendments or modifications.

Severability

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section or any
part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair
other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys no right to construct,
or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent responsible party.

Changes and Modifications

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator. Significant
changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a new Conditional Use

authorization.

w San Francisco
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Performance

L

5

=% San Franclsco

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from the effective
date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a Building Permit or Site Permit
to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.siplanning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period has lapsed,
the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application for an amendment to
the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should the project sponsor decline to so file,
and decline to withdraw the permit application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to
consider the revocation of the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following
the closure of the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued

validity of the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.siplanning.org

Diligent Pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence within the
timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to completion.
Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking the approval if more than three (3)
years have passed since this Authorization was approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of the Zoning
Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a legal
challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other entitlement shall be
approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in effect at the time of such approval.
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For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Design - Compliance at Plan Stage

6.

Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the building design.
Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be subject to Department staff review
and approval. The architectural addenda shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Department prior

to issuance.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7359,
www.siplanning.org

Garbage, Composting and Recycling Storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage, composting,
and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly labeled and illustrated on
the building permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of recyclable and compostable materials that
meets the size, location, accessibility and other standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program
shall be provided at the ground level of the buildings.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7359,
www.sfplanning.org

Rooftop Mechanical Equipment. Pursuant to Planning Code 141, the Project Sponsor shall submit a roof

8.
plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application. Rooftop
mechanical equipment, if any is proposed as part of the Project, is required to be screened so as not to be
visible from any point at or below the roof level of the subject building.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7359,
www.siplanning.org

Parking and Traffic

9. Bicycle Parking. The Project shall provide no fewer than fifteen (15) Class 1 bicycle parking spaces as required
by Planning Code Sections 155.1 and 155.2. Ten (10) of these spaces may be oriented vertically.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www,siplanning.org

10. Parking Maximum. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 151 or 151.1, the Project shall provide no more than
ten (10) off-street parking spaces.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.siplanning.org

11. Managing Traffic During Construction. The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s) shall coordinate
with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
(SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the Planning Department, and other construction

Planning
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contractor(s) for any concurrent nearby Projects to manage traffic congestion and pedestrian circulation
effects during construction of the Project.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfolanning.org

Provisions

12

. Residential Child Care Impact Fee. The Project is subject to the Residential Child Care Fee, as applicable,

pursuant to Planning Code Section 414A.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7359,
www.siplanning.org

Monitoring - After Entitlement

13. Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in this Motion or

14.

Pl

of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject to the enforcement
procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section 176 or Section 176.1. The
Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other city departments and agencies for
appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.stplanning.org

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in complaints from
interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not resolved by the Project Sponsor
and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the specific conditions of approval for the Project as
set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission,
after which it may hold a public hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

San Francisco

anning



o . T P

B T S B L L Eiﬁiirﬂii’ FRRRERAPBERR BEREE IFRERRRERPE pRpepResRE e E
qml;u! M ﬁfiiﬂi!iﬁ[!‘!‘ﬁig sg;gsﬁgu [ g igﬂ!!,im; Y [
i

FEEHIRRRNRRE” g;E!!!ﬁ!g!;”IIBEEF 3 g i‘?'!:iiggr’éiiif 398RE8° igﬁq FASRRRRSEREEEE “MRETEE VP 3PS FRRRRERR

iy tia e }!ﬁiﬂ!hil!’!ii!*'“iﬂi%é g e
i

:: s ; f3358  pEdAdR Eigﬁ 32 ¥?$g"£ii agFp AR 13;?535;% BASEE

E€ZL¥6 VO 'ODSIDONVE NVS *13331S NIFNO 9241 "a" E%ﬁﬁm
SAIONZ2QAISIY 133¥IS N3II¥D

2& aqigamii Hitt 1t 1 ;“;;iiﬁ{g" PR R
LU
L
= M— 'i——— - i -gﬁ iﬁg
TN AL
|l 1
orgme el M
Edga—f:@fg?i% %%iil%%;gi 4 mm oy
i | Y ||
8l :

N em IR
Sty LTI
TTHTTTUTUTIET [BES BaTaeetspmmemes Bl

3 éj g j L4 g };?%g;%%%g% % i E
SEEEEEREIIINE & AR
e | g 1
| .
W H LU
Tkl |
g B’a‘g g
| I I_i — |
= T—T A EEEmENERS ”“{i 8 luili CEERUsCED -- BUEEEE -. [mma é
;J HHH F _:;?7 gé r- j
igi 555
b
sgi I

B

B 3 E; E’ EE Eglgi Eg GREEN STREET RESIDENCES | SUTRO ARCHITECTS
e ! -! 12 ‘g '! i ! 1776 GREEN STREET. SAN FRANCISCO. CA 74123 e
- i i i a BLOCK 0544107006 | PROJECT MO, ZDIBOM | o ro s b o




b GREEN STREET RESIDENCES
HJ.,._E—,,ﬁpiw,zn.m.,_ﬂa_m_m.w»z%,,.,_,_n_.q,no.Oir:mu

— _— e e e T - v 0 &
_ GENERAL NOTES - CONSTRUCTION PLOT PLAN -
SRR e - | |APA T T T e S -
iﬁgugrg»;mnmnggu.!zggg A | i >
i§§§924>53§2§§§§§21g 7 i _ . : @
Eiiégig)gﬂgﬁg k ; _ - 7 _ _
H§§§<£§E§<a§5§§iﬂ ION, N ACCORDANCE Y y Jross o s Jromm o4 E
%gggsigg-E%gEigEEnﬁﬂié _ | _ | e m— P H 1 E
* :.ﬂ. ﬁ \ 7 —._JE.IA |.'.|.L\1I||Iv|||—la||| u Cl
PEiEgiﬂgéﬂggaEfg;Egﬂﬂﬂi. &l J/ i “ m
§§§§.§§§§m§.ginigggﬁaa 1 £ i "s a
PSR SCAD AMENOED BY THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA TTLE 24, CALFORNA RECTRICAL GO0, CALPOIA oG { 7 | =
E—E-Qisgg-.gq—xugg s | _ - - H
commmenpom | pneommcn | s
P§E§§‘5ﬂ<§ﬁggiwkﬂﬂ§§ﬂggﬂ>ﬂ ey 1) CommmCIAL 101 C8 s s ! momamum | Asvies pass 3
LOCAL AND O5.HA. SAFETY REGULATIONS. i hon!..sl S e _ .. o o i MOT e o
| — = e -
5 COMITRUCTION BRACING & SHORING: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSISLE FOR ALL BRACING AND SHCEING. = oy .
REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION UNTL ALL CONSTIUCTION B COMPLETE. H r B 3 H W = m
4. DO NOT STORE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS OR STRUCTION SUCH A MAHNER L { -
LOADS OF THE STRUCTURES. ASE EXCEEDED. CONSTRUCTION o mmen | x m
P |
.Eg§§ﬂ=n§§§§x5§§§§ HOCH 88T A P w w
g?-:igsigé)gzqgigi _ w
BASE OF T8 TRLRKS AND AVOIDING AN INCREASE N SOIL DEFTH AT THE FEEOING ZOKE OR ORP G OF T Serss i . ! -G. a
5. ALL TORETS SHALL BE OLLETS WITH A FLUSH CAPACTTY OF 14 GALLORS, ALL N _"
SR ERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIWIUM FLOW CAPACITY OF 2. GALLONS PER MIUTE, AND AL 40! WATER T At S S
x)‘fsgiggsggwg)vﬂivﬁ_;ii_’gsg SHALL BE [ £ e ] H
EQUIPED WITH A HOT WATER RECHCULATNG STITEM,
9. —'gs-iéség "RESSURE BALANCE ORt
FALVETYPE. (CPC 420).
PR B G AAEEles ANG PANELS OF SHOWER AND TUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE FULLY TEVPERED GLASS, LAMNATED
| BATETY GLAST OR APPORVED PLASTIC OF A SHATER RESISTANT TYPE. (UBC. 2408 (D] 51
_ 11. SHOWER WALLS SHALL BE W A 'OR GREATER ABOVE DRAIN
INET,
|| K& TSIALL CERTIED INSULATION MATERLALS PR THE TTLE 24 MANOATORY MEASURES. CHECHLST MR TR, BSULATON
LTSS SHALL METT HLAME SPAEAD & SOIZ DENSTY REQUIREMENTS OF IATE OF CALFORMA T 34, CACPDonA
BECTRICAL CODE. CALFORNIA COE OF REGULATONS.

| 3

¢

:
QFTAWA ST.

PROPERT :ul,sn!s}

| VICINITY MAP / SITE PLAN

e —

_
i % ]




Tov

sl
[ovceman bwsta 15 7|
aeETim
ferane s 305 |

s
|iriomanzs iy 127
vt 1)
a0 s

EZL¥é ¥D ‘ODSIONVES NYS “1334LS NITHD 7441

SIDONIAISIN 13TWIS NIAWD

FIOBIOZ "ON 1D3ONd | 700 LO1FF50 430 ™

S123LIHOHY OHLNS

¥

3QVOV4 INO¥H 1V IDNVYING DONBIdVd

7

T INGWEsVE 1V ONIGTING 40 30 w_oi_szum_ D

TTUO0M 1531 IV ONIQNS JO JORIINI

falept]

TdV A9 QA0 3AYOVL VY

)

/
3avoV4 ONIGTING Eﬂ@

Al¥3dO¥d 123r9ns 40 vy

3QvOV4 ONIQTNE INOdd rw

ALN3dO¥d 12374NS 20 INO¥




vt ot v et b B e

_.sll.!y 14 (Tihocvar B oS Z _ 757 UNION S 751-53 UNYON ST m ‘BLOCK CEA4/L01 002 ,
sl 7 _.._u1 el Ll _ EIPT T T e e — .,, 5
B A 778 B - 5 I g
b () RESDENCES | L _ W , _
2726-32 OCTAVIA ST £ Al
'BLOCK 0S44/LCT 0OBA i 2 m; :
7 m w 31
| : | £
: a mm
T T e | £ g
L] e | £ g
: z B,
/ Z | 4 | £ =
271824 OCTAVIA | A ' w -3
BLOCK DS44/10TS 021024 [ | ] . ” i s mm
e - ,. | m Em
= 1 SN
A ...... ! i
w ADJACENT FPROPERTY: (F) RESIDENCES 7 ) PuUBLEC LOT
< MO cesnen 100K SbaArLOT 004 O SBT3
T ¥
5 i
8 s, Vi _
Llemwintion win's

o e e e s

(E) RESIDENCED (E) RERIDENCES {E) RESIDENCES. () NESIDENCES

1791-95 GREEN ST 178527 GREEN 5T 1777-79 GREEN ST 177378 GREZN 5T
BLOCK 0543/LOTS G4d-040 BLOCK B543/10T 019 BLOCK DS43/10T 194
/




pov

o104 merOvID
Eres oty

S——— o~
“1S N3J¥O 65L1-5541 ,WT

1S NIFYD 69414941 mc_.v IS N3FHO SLLLBLLL @

Pl
fscings i 165 |

eriw.
HOUAS iniay 125 |
)

frvcranas ek 3287
v )

v ity

S|
E.Es..-..r.

133418 3HL 4O 3QIS DNIDVL FHL NO SONIQTING

s raaes sezi0edl v

. £ AEION L3NS
HAVd INATTY ‘fﬂu "1S N3JHO gRLL-9vLL fm.u “IS NIFAD 0441 @ IS N3O mkhj(m,p

EZ1F6 WO "ODSIONYHd NVS 133418 NI 9441

$IDNIQISIF LIIYLIS NITWD

PIOVIOZ ON 1DF 0¥ | $00 101150 400N

SLOILIHOEY CHLINS

ONIQINNG LD3reNS SV 133Y1S JHL 40 3AIS IWV'S HL NO SONIQTIng




Y g0V

Al¥3dOdd LO3raNs 40 ISYIHLINOS 1334 051 ~/+ WONA MIIA - £0 MIIA DNILSHE O

ALI3dO¥d L1O3re8Ns 4O ISIMHINGS 1333 05T -/+ WOZ1 MAIA - 20 MITA DNILEIX HNU

CZIFs ¥O "ODSIDNVES NYS "LITYLS NITAD 9441

S3ON3QIS3IV 133315 NIJUD

FIDRI0E ON IDIrO% | F00 101 M50 40T

SLD3LIHDHY OHLNS

AE3408d [D378NS WONd 33815 IH1 SSOEOV ATISI0a - 10 MIIA SN L




SUTRO 2@l

) , i N !
H Lo b —

z | == [PROJECT | == |== | == 523

8 amm o sE | g 3f
| i iLg

| 4
N § : i

= : . c £F

Sreen st m mw

5 23

A e = 3

C«_msﬁa--. VIEWOT VIiEWas R g
: 3 in =0 e B3 H
ﬁ:ﬁkriuﬁrﬂ i | = | = wﬁnlerm.h.:_ 2= e | H

" | ) S 5
@M_ﬁm?‘.)wo_umusg m

ﬁ\m;, VIEW 02 - VIEW FROM +/- 150 FEET SOUTHWEST OF SUBJECT PROPERTY VIEW 03 - VIEW FROM +/- 150 FEET SOUTHEAST OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

!




By
S ,f.\ g Farke!

o 1 sl oL ooyl vaEY [
OBNCRY 30 G SO 3} 40 VI SR |

SN0 S¥OIHDEN (3) 7 T

‘1S N33¥0

NSWONa0 3 VauY

" b
P — g = i
3N ALYTSON ———
w2 == R I T B
. g2 LR S e S R
‘ONIDI1NYY 3 (3} ;omnbmw Ml _W_\. B f v/ ]
——— ——— = e
ﬂ v
" .
.._\IrIsJ||II|..|I|..|ﬁ:..|..IJ|IT|m
| i
| i
]
g
| H
| i
| g siols £
i ) 8Z0-520 S101/¥¥S0 3018
7777777777 | ) 15 N33¥S 960621
H | L/ $3ON3qIsIN (3)
s3NoLs 8 || INIW3SVE + samorsT | |/
"OOT4 INIWLIVAY (3) i ION3aIs3Y (3) g
500 1OV/¥¥S0 12018 200 101/9¥50 X019
1S N33¥D 0421 || 15 Nawo og-gLet
IAINIONA INIDVIQY | || Atw3doud iN3Dvray
INIW3SVE + SINOLS 2 , | (55| (=45}
] voloumsouoon I -
1§ NIIUD $¥-9pLL ! | [=h | e
| s3onaanszy @) { i | M“n ¥ |
7 s 4 [iz £ i
I | i ! .
| | INWISVE + STHOIS T
| ! J9vivo oinv (3)
| 00 LOT/¥¥50 X018 e e g s cm
| 1S N3IUD 9221 |
E— i ALEIJONd LD3reNS
A W | | i
= | |
H _ . | |
{ i = ! | INIWISYE + SINOLS &
| | | | 20" 120 S10V/¥¥50 X014
| | | 1S VIAVIOO pZ-8142
TV | s3oN3AIS3 (3)
- o | 7=

‘LS VIAVLD0

WV D1 3941 113455 (71

-

<
=
2]
2
-
z
3 i i
I -1 | [
2o om WL |
a7 m m Hi 1
D m {8 ] Hi 1
[1- z | |
£iom | ! _
S = X INIWISY + SIRIOIS €
gz m ‘Gh Al ¥B00 LO1/bbS0 42019
3 £ = 3 | 18 VIAVIDO Ze-9222
g0 7 asmoman 10 1 i B $3DN3aIS3Y {3)
a ° @ OS2 173 ONY AVAMIAG 13 10 NOIHOW E i _m
£7 2 HIVWI 01 13NK0D 131 m_ | | .”W “ g
g E . -
Le w “dhl Qaowy = ! r S ol A i o I
- — 3901 SIHNAXY ONY 4008 TONIS 'avod GF |0 ] T R T T o o T PR S M P iRl Gl
@ — i
€ ; | sapols e _ ANIW3ISYY + SINOLS T ~ SHYOIS ¥ INIW3sYe + sApOIS € {
4 __BENEIRvdan o clo101prS0ND0TE ZlolowwsoNd0Ts 8110 10/¥¥50 Y0018 i 400 101/7950 5010
i w 1S NOINN £5- 1521 ! IS NOINN £521 1 | 15 NOINR Le-e9£L ! 1S VIAVIDO p5LZ
i $1¥14 HO s3wols SIVI 4O i SIVTd 3O STUOLS VIDHIWWOD (3) IONIOISIN (3) T
s VID¥IWWOD (3) STUOIS TWISUIWWOD (3) i _

I AL TR 18 OA T OL SHOISNING {1 TV %

N0 1VHI IO ‘GIAOWEN
79 0L I UONID OL 03T IHY VI TG )

*S3UON NY1d 3US TWHANID




e e T

OCTAVIA ST.

T T
g (E) RESIDENCE (E} COMMERCIAL STORES OR FLATS (E) COMMERCIAL STORES _ {E) COMMERCIAL
2754 OCTAVIA ST 1763-71 UNION ST OR FLATS STORES OR FLATS
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! 1 3 STORIES + BASEMENT 4SIORIES ' BLOCK 0544/L0T 012 | BLOCK 0544/LOT 013
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BLOCK 0544/L0T 008A
j 3 BASEMENT + STORIES
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| (E) RESIDENCES
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GENERAL SITE PLAN NOTES:

. DASHED TEMS ARE USED 10 DENQITE HEMG 1O BE
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ANY ‘Bxs

'VERIFY WITH ARCHTECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
2 AL (F] CIENSONS TO BE VERIFED W FELD, TYP,
3 {E) STREET TREE 1O REMAM,

Y LOCHTESFUC, PGLE GAS D BTG LOGARORS FIR
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CONSTRUCTION SITE PLAN KEY NOTES:

[ (=]

(Kl COURTYARD
4] FLAT ROGE WATH 12° HIGH PARAPE, TYP.
N} SKYLGHT WTH 30" PARAPET WALLS.

1) TERRAGE QVER | STORY.

]

[N} TERRACE GVER 2 STORIES.

L1

(N} TERRACE OVER 3 STORTS.

(M FLAT ROOF QVER 2 STORIES,
(M) FLAT ROOF OVER 4 SICRIES.

(N} OPERABE KATCH OVER [N STAR. /1),

M) ROGF OVER ELEVATOR.

M) STREET TREE. EXACT LOCATION 10 B
COCADINATED WITH EXISTING UTLITES.

EXTENTS OF [N) DRIVEWAY W/ CURS CITS.

N} SKYLIGHT
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES: PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:
STARS FROM @
1. BAITINSULATON AT ALL OPEN EXTERIOR WALLS FERTIE 24 — - PROPERIYUNE -
REQURSMENTS. ™ BASEMENT 1014 LOCH. PROVIOE 1
ACOUSTIC INSULATION AT ALL (N) INTERICR WALLS AND ! BOUR FRE RATED ENCLOSURE AT WALS, Gt aND 17| (M) DOR Wi SIDELTE AT Exrey. [] memace. o
TLOGES 5T WeRe AlL BXOSED WAL AREAS . UNDERSIOE OF SUARS. e REGIDSETBACK 9
‘GLASS LOCATED I HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL (GARAGE DOOR 10 BASHENT PARKNG, PRIVACY TRALS ABOVE. s
BETEMPERED (1] OR SATEIY GLAZS PER C.C. SeTON [2] oamevaron mowm sseven 1o aw roos. movoe [f1] ™ [x] m S (] WALSTOREMAN. E
2104 BCLUDHC CLAING K 0008, GUENG I e 2 HOLR RRE RATED ENCLOSURE AT WALLS ARG CHUNG. (] . 5] e UPGRADE 1O S/E GWS IF WAL I .
SUDNG PANELS OF SUDING DOCR ASSEMBLIES AND SEE ELEVATIONS. 15 REMOVED AND REFLACED © i
PANELS IM SWINGNG DOORS OTHER THAN WARDROTE T Shms FRG AT FLOOR 0 BO0P (VB rACIID: H
DOSRE ADBT SN ALy Wk pE s ] nveoe o s A N (2] ™ e e e < i
EDGE OF T2 GLAIING (5 LESS THAN &F ASOVE THE i
WALIONG SURTACE. r—— N1 874 T4, SOUD CORE FT0. WD, DOORS W 8] : a 4
[+] ™ REANIG AL, (4] Alaginneso (2] mcovmac. S (M} 1 HOUR RATED WAL TYPEF T if 3
N PAR OF GLA ano RASHICON s PR XGWa BOTH SOES. ol O
_M_ (M 20 MM, RATED DGO, [18] Etiomceou L) _M_ PLANNING CODE. i : 5 it
P ] HOUR RATED WALL: TYPE HE
{80 HANDRAL TO MEET 2013 CBC 1012 35° ABOVE M) FOUNOATION/CONCRETE SLAB AT BASEMENT LEVEL @ it
NG AT W GG o are, 18] omeAoConcre [2] oo scemorson oo KGWR30MH S06.
PHOVIDE | HOUR RATED T 4] 10 VEHCLE PARKING AND § BKE PAREING SPACES oz
_M_ e TR AT CORRoR E FROVIED AT EAUMBIT LSV 10 EMETS E L sooe. TOTTITT (M) SOUD 42 H. GUARDRAL n 83
_H_ 20 PCELRES, CAMETE, APPUANCEL ALL RHES 30 . FRANRG SO E M4 UMY PANELS LOGATED 4 T BoH, b ﬁqﬁﬂgi_.-!;:mh_o_« u p-]
NI LGHTWEL z R
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. BATT WSULATICN AT ALL OPEN EXTEROR WALLS PER TILE 24

REGUIREMENTS.

ACOUSTIC INSULATION AT ALL [N} INTERIOR WALLS AND
FLOCRS JOISTS WHERE ALL EXPOSED WALL AREAS, TYP,

NEW GLASS LOCATID IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL
BE TEMPEREO) [1) OR SAFETY GLASS PER C.A.C, SECTION

24064 INCLUDING GLAZING [N DOORS, GLAIING N RXED

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:

{N] HANDRAL TO MEET 2013 CAC 1012, 38" ASOVE D
NOSING AT TREADS. [N] GUARDRALS TO 0E &' AFF. |

_M_ PRCVIOE | HOUR BATED CONSTRUCTION AT CORRIDCRS, mm_

= _z.uxoﬁmn.ﬂzzhzvmw

i__aﬁtﬂMvEg %‘uﬁ!\ﬂu m [N] EXTERGR POCKET BOOR.
SRR e St

5| (M) FIXTURES, CABIMETS, APPUANCES, ALL FNSHES IN )

[37] o pacuses, camers, au ses v s vt s, [m] o4 camast coor 10 Parcns,

RO ARCHITECTS

GREEN STREET RESIDENCES | SUT

REEN STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94123
BLOCK 0544 LOT 006 | PROJECTNO. 2018014
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PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:
1. BATY NSULATION A1 ALL GPEN EXTERIOR WALLS PER THLE 24 | —--—  PROPERFYUNE -
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

RECORDING REQUESTED BY

And When Recorded Mail To: e g el Bl
Name: KOSH Ooﬁﬂ”@ 2021055118 3/30/2021
THE Dot O e N O i e arLoin

Address: 9y oGt ST, SCTRA
City: SAN FRANCTSCO
State; CP zip. ¥4

(Space Above This Line For Recorder's Use)

I1(We) [ 776 GLEEN Sﬁl{(r L’é’c , the owner(s)
of that certain real property situated in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California more
particularly described as follows: (or see attached sheet marked “Exhibit A” on which property is more
fully described):

BEING ASSESSOR'S BLOCK: 0544; LOT: 006;

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1776 GREEN STREET;

hereby give notice that there are special restrictions on the use of said property under the Planning Code.

Said Restrictions consist of conditions attached to Variance Application No. 2018-011430VAR
authorized by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco on March 24, 2021, to
construct a two-story vertical addition and a change of use from an automobile repair garage to a residential
building containing five dwelling units.

The restrictions and conditions of which notice is hereby given are:

1. The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and
cancelled if (1) a Site or Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the effective date
of this decision; or (2) a Tentative Map has not been approved within three years from the effective
date of this decision for Subdivision cases; or (3) neither a Site or Building Permit or Tentative Map is
involved but another required City action has not been approved within three years from the effective
date of this decision. However, this authorization may be extended by the Zoning Administrator
when implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a legal challenge and
only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge has caused delay.

Page 1 of 3



NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

Any future physical expansion, even in the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the Zoning
Administrator to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing neighborhood character and
scale. If the Zoning Administrator determines that there would be a significant or extraordinary
impact, the Zoning Administrator shall require either notice to adjacent and/or affected property
owners or a new Variance application be sought and justified.

The proposed project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case of conflict,
the more restrictive controls apply.

Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.

The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of San
Francisco the conditions attached to this Variance decision as a Notice of Special Restrictions in a form
approved by the Zoning Administrator.

This Variance Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on the
Index Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit Application for the
Project, if applicable.
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the
Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice
thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San

Francisco.
Sy sk ¢oeaghe
(Signature) (Printed Name)
£
Dated: }, et ,20 21 at MTLL VAUE \/ __, California.
{ (Month, Day) (City)
W (2T
(‘S'\'.ﬁph GRY-, Lot Ch e TTAL GROA LL.c,
MONRGEE, LoCAL PotTMERS YL Lec,
MAY KGh I OF (776 Gi-EN STRART LLL
(Signature) (Printed Name)
Dated: , 20 at _, California.
(Month, Day) (City)
(Signature) (Printed Name)
Dated: 5ok} at , California.
{Month, Day) (City)

Each signature must be acknowledged by a notary public before recordation; add Notary

Public Certification(s) and Official Notarial Seal(s).
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

== e

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California
County of MARIN

On g 2 7 i 2/ , before me, Martin Konopaski ,Notary Public,
personally appeared @54&5 S. (orzcne

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

MARTIN KONOPASKI 2

Comm. # 2234924

o) NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
MARIN COUNTY

My Couu. Exp. APR. 15, 2022’3

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SIGNATURE

PLACE NOTARY SEAL ABOVE

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of attached document

Title or type of document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other than Named Above:




ORDER NO. : 0224044407

EXHIBIT A

The land referred to is situated in the County of San Francisco, City of San Francisco, State of
California, and is described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Northerly line of Green Street, distant thereon 81 feet Easterly from
the Northeasterly corner of Green and Octavia Streets; running thence Easterly and along said
line of Green Street 54 feet; thence at a right angle Northerly 137 feet and 6 inches; thence at
a right angle Westerly 54 feet; thence at a right angle Southerly 137 feet and 6 inches to the
point of beginning.

Being part of Western Addition Block No. 167.

Assessor’s Lot 006; Block 0544

Page 1 of 1



49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94103

628.652.7600
www.sfplanning.org

San Francisco

VARIANCE DECISION

Date: March 24, 2021
Case No.: 2018-011430VAR
Project Address: 1776 Green Street
Block/Lots: 0544/006
Zoning: RH-2 (Residential-House, Two-Family) Zoning District
Height/Bulk: 40-X Height and Bulk District
Applicant: Georgianna Kleman, Sutro Architects
1055 Post Street, San Francisco CA
Owner: 1776 Green Street LLC

572 Ruger Street, San Francisco CA
Staff Contact: Christopher May - (628) 652-7359

Christopher.may@sfgov.org

Description of Variances - Front Setback and Rear Yard Variances Sought:

The proposal is to construct a two-story vertical addition and a change of use from an automaobile repair garage
to a residential building containing five dwelling units.

Planning Code Section 132 requires properties in the RH-2 Zoning District to maintain a front setback area
equivalent to the average of the front setbacks of the two adjacent properties, but no more than 15 feet. Only
one adjacent property (1778-1780 Green Street) has a front setback, which is approximately 22 feet. As such, the
required front setback for the subject property is approximately 11 feet. The proposed two-story vertical addition
is set back 20 feet from the front lot line, which complies with the front setback requirements of the Planning
Code. The existing two-story building, however, has no front setback, and is therefore a noncomplying structure.
Because the project proposes the intensification of a noncomplying structure, a front setback variance is

required.

Planning Code Section 134 requires properties in the RH-2 Zoning District to maintain a rear yard equivalent to
45 percent of the total lot depth at grade level and at each succeeding story of the building, unless reduced to
the average of qualifying adjacent rear building walls. The subject property has a lot depth of approximately
137.5 feet. Therefore, the 45 percent requirement is approximately 62 feet. However, given that the adjacent
apartment building at 1770 Green Street has no rear yard, the required rear yard for the Project may be reduced
to of 25 percent of the total depth of the lot, which in this case is approximately 34 feet. The proposed third-floor
vertical addition is set back 34 feet from the rear lot line, and the fourth-floor vertical addition is set back an
additional 10 feet, both of which comply with the rear yard requirements of the Planning Code. The existing one-
story-plus-mezzanine building has no rear yard and is therefore a noncomplying structure. Because the Project

DY HEEE Para informacion en Espafiol llamar al Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawagsa  628.652.7550



Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-011430VAR
March 24, 2021 1776 Green Street

proposes the intensification of a noncomplying structure, a variance is required.

Procedural Background:

1. The project is exempt from CEQA under the common sense exemption (CEQA Guidelines 15061(b)(3)).

2. The Planning Commission and Zoning Administrator held a joint public hearing on February 18, 2021
and the Planning Commission approved Conditional Use Authorization Application No. 2018-
011430CUA to exceed the principally permitted two dwelling units per lot in the RH-2 Zoning District, to a
maximum of one dwelling unit per 1,500 square feet of ot area. The Zoning administrator heard
Variance Application No. 2018-011430VAR.

Decision:

GRANTED, in general conformity with the plans on file with this application, shown as EXHIBIT A, to construct a
two-story vertical addition and a change of use from an automobile repair garage to a residential building
containing five dwelling units, subject to the following conditions:

1. The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and cancelled if
(1) a Site or Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the effective date of this
decision; or (2) a Tentative Map has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this
decision for Subdivision cases; or (3) neither a Site or Building Permit or Tentative Map is involved but
another required City action has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this
decision. However, this authorization may be extended by the Zoning Administrator when
implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a legal challenge and only by
the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge has caused delay.

2. Any future physical expansion, even in the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the Zoning Administrator
to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing neighborhood character and scale. If the
Zoning Administrator determines that there would be a significant or extraordinary impact, the Zoning
Administrator shall require either notice to adjacent and/or affected property owners or a new Variance

application be sought and justified.

3. The proposed project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the
more restrictive controls apply.

4. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.

5. The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of San
Francisco the conditions attached to this Variance decision as a Notice of Special Restrictions in a form

approved by the Zoning Administrator.

6. This Variance Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on the Index
Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit Application for the Project, if
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Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-011430VAR
March 24, 2021 1776 Green Street

applicable.

Findings:

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator must
determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings:

FINDING 1.

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the intended
use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of district.

Requirement Met.

A, The existing two-story automobile repair garage, constructed circa 1914, is a Category A historic resource
that covers the entire property and was previously occupied by a use not permitted within the RH-2
Zoning District. The walls of the building are located within the required front setback area and rear yard,
rendering it a nonconforming structure. The nonconforming status of the subject building restricts its
redevelopment and adaptive reuse and is therefore an exceptional and extraordinary circumstance that
does not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of district.

B. The subject block has no consistent mid-block open space due to Allyne Park on the eastern end and
structures built very deep into lots 005 and 011B.

C. Theadjacent building at 1778-1780 Green Street is an outlier on the block, as all other buildings fronting
Green Street have no front setback.

FINDING 2.

That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified provisions
of this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or attributed to the

applicant or the owner of the property.

Requirement Met.

A. Given the front setbacks and rear yards of the adjacent buildings, the subject property is required to
maintain a front setback area of approximately 11 feet and a rear yard of approximately 34 feet. Literal
enforcement of these requirements would require either the partial demolition of the existing
nonconforming portions of the subject building (including the historic front fagade), or preclude the
adaptive reuse of the building for residential uses that would otherwise bring the building into
conformance with the uses permitted by the RH-2 Zoning District. Considering the lot and block context
described above, such demolition would have limited positive effect and would result in a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or attributed to the applicant or the owner of the
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Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-011430VAR
March 24, 2021 1776 Green Street

property.

FINDING 3.

That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the subject
property, possessed by other property in the same class of district.

Requirement Met.

A. The project includes converting a former automobile repair garage to residential uses in conformance
with the uses contemplated by the RH-2 Zoning District. Variances to the front setback and rear yard
requirements of the Planning Code are necessary in order to allow the subject property to be converted
to residential uses in a manner that preserves the historic resource building and avoids unnecessary
demolition. This represents a substantial property right of the subject property, possessed by other
property in the same class of district.

FINDING 4.

That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious
to the property orimprovements in the vicinity.

Requirement Met.

A.  The granting of the variances to allow the conversion of the nonconforming portions of the building to
residential uses will be completely within the existing building envelope and will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or material injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity.

B. The Planning Department received both opposition and support for the project and determined the
project to be consistent with the Residential Design Guidelines. Additionally, the Planning Commission
found the project to be necessary or desirable for, and compatible with, the neighborhood or the
community, and approved the associated Conditional Use Authorization.

FINDING 5.

The granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and will not
adversely affect the General Plan.

Requirement Met.

A. Thisdevelopment is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning Code to
promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes eight priority-
planning policies and requires review of variance applications for consistency with said policies. The
project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood character, and maintaining

housing stock.
1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed project.

2. The proposed project will be in keeping with the existing housing and neighborhood character. The
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Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-011430VAR
March 24, 2021 1776 Green Street

conversion of the automobile repair garage to five residential dwelling units is consistent with the
surrounding area and permitted density of the lot.

1. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing.
2. The proposed project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit.
3. The project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors.

4, The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s preparedness to protect against injury and loss
of life in an earthquake.

5. The project will have no effect on the City's landmarks or historic buildings, as the proposed vertical
addition maintains adequate setbacks that meet the Secretary of the Interior’s standards for historic

structures.
6. The project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces.

The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed, or the date of the
Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals.

Once any portion of the granted variance is used, all specifications and conditions of the variance authorization
become immediately operative.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that
is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020.
The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90
days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee
or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date
of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator’s
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City
hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City
has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this
document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this variance decision to the Board of Appeals within ten (10) days
after the date of the issuance of this Variance Decision. For further information, please contact the Board of
Appeals in person at 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1475 (14th Floor), call 628-652-1150, or visit




Variance Decision
March 24, 2021

www.sfgov.org/bdappeal.

Corey A. Teague, AICP
Zoning Administrator
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VARIANCE DECISION
Date: March 24, 2021
Case No.: 2018-011430VAR
Project Address: 1776 Green Street
Block/Lots: 0544/006
Zoning: RH-2 (Residential-House, Two-Family) Zoning District
Height/Bulk: 40-X Height and Bulk District
Applicant: Georgianna Kleman, Sutro Architects
1055 Post Street, San Francisco CA
Owner: 1776 Green Street LLC

572 Ruger Street, San Francisco CA
Staff Contact: Christopher May - (628) 652-7359
Christopher.may@sfgov.org

Description of Variances - Front Setback and Rear Yard Variances Sought:

The proposal is to construct a two-story vertical addition and a change of use from an automobile repair garage
to a residential building containing five dwelling units.

Planning Code Section 132 requires properties in the RH-2 Zoning District to maintain a front setback area
equivalent to the average of the front setbacks of the two adjacent properties, but no more than 15 feet. Only
one adjacent property (1778-1780 Green Street) has a front setback, which is approximately 22 feet. As such, the
required front setback for the subject property is approximately 11 feet. The proposed two-story vertical addition
is set back 20 feet from the front lot line, which complies with the front setback requirements of the Planning
Code. The existing two-story building, however, has no front setback, and is therefore a noncomplying structure.
Because the project proposes the intensification of a noncomplying structure, a front setback variance is

required.

Planning Code Section 134 requires properties in the RH-2 Zoning District to maintain a rear yard equivalent to
45 percent of the total lot depth at grade level and at each succeeding story of the building, unless reduced to
the average of qualifying adjacent rear building walls. The subject property has a lot depth of approximately
137.5 feet. Therefore, the 45 percent requirement is approximately 62 feet. However, given that the adjacent
apartment building at 1770 Green Street has no rear yard, the required rear yard for the Project may be reduced
to of 25 percent of the total depth of the lot, which in this case is approximately 34 feet. The proposed third-floor
vertical addition is set back 34 feet from the rear lot line, and the fourth-floor vertical addition is set back an
additional 10 feet, both of which comply with the rear yard requirements of the Planning Code. The existing one-
story-plus-mezzanine building has no rear yard and is therefore a noncomplying structure. Because the Project
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Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-011430VAR
March 24, 2021 1776 Green Street

proposes the intensification of a noncomplying structure, a variance is required.

Procedural Background:

1. The project is exempt from CEQA under the common sense exemption (CEQA Guidelines 15061(b)(3)).

2. The Planning Commission and Zoning Administrator held a joint public hearing on February 18, 2021
and the Planning Commission approved Conditional Use Authorization Application No. 2018-
011430CUA to exceed the principally permitted two dwelling units per lot in the RH-2 Zoning District, to a
maximum of one dwelling unit per 1,500 square feet of lot area. The Zoning administrator heard
Variance Application No. 2018-011430VAR.

Decision:

GRANTED, in general conformity with the plans on file with this application, shown as EXHIBIT A, to construct a
two-story vertical addition and a change of use from an automobile repair garage to a residential building
containing five dwelling units, subject to the following conditions:

1. The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and cancelled if
(1) a Site or Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the effective date of this
decision; or (2) a Tentative Map has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this
decision for Subdivision cases; or (3) neither a Site or Building Permit or Tentative Map is involved but
another required City action has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this
decision. However, this authorization may be extended by the Zoning Administrator when
implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a legal challenge and only by
the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge has caused delay.

2. Any future physical expansion, even in the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the Zoning Administrator
to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing neighborhood character and scale. If the
Zoning Administrator determines that there would be a significant or extracrdinary impact, the Zoning
Administrator shall require either notice to adjacent and/or affected property owners or a new Variance

application be sought and justified.

3. The proposed project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the
more restrictive controls apply.

4. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.

5. The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of San
Francisco the conditions attached to this Variance decision as a Notice of Special Restrictions in a form

approved by the Zoning Administrator.

6. This Variance Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on the Index
Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit Application for the Project, if
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Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-011430VAR
March 24, 2021 1776 Green Street

applicable.

Findings:

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator must
determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings:

FINDING 1.

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the intended
use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of district.

Requirement Met.

A.  The existing two-story automobile repair garage, constructed circa 1914, is a Category A historic resource
that covers the entire property and was previously occupied by a use not permitted within the RH-2
Zoning District. The walls of the building are located within the required front setback area and rear yard,
rendering it a nonconforming structure. The nonconforming status of the subject building restricts its
redevelopment and adaptive reuse and is therefore an exceptional and extraordinary circumstance that
does not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of district.

B. The subject block has no consistent mid-block open space due to Allyne Park on the eastern end and
structures built very deep into lots 005 and 011B.

C. Theadjacent building at 1778-1780 Green Street is an outlier on the block, as all other buildings fronting
Green Street have no front setback.

FINDING 2.

That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified provisions
of this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or attributed to the
applicant or the owner of the property.

Requirement Met.

A. Given the front setbacks and rear yards of the adjacent buildings, the subject property is required to
maintain a front setback area of approximately 11 feet and a rear yard of approximately 34 feet. Literal
enforcement of these requirements would require either the partial demolition of the existing
nonconforming portions of the subject building (including the historic front facade), or preclude the
adaptive reuse of the building for residential uses that would otherwise bring the building into
conformance with the uses permitted by the RH-2 Zoning District. Considering the lot and block context
described above, such demolition would have limited positive effect and would result in a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or attributed to the applicant or the owner of the
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Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-011430VAR
March 24, 2021 1776 Green Street

property.

FINDING 3,

That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the subject
property, possessed by other property in the same class of district.

Requirement Met.

A. The project includes converting a former automobile repair garage to residential uses in conformance
with the uses contemplated by the RH-2 Zoning District. Variances to the front setback and rear yard
requirements of the Planning Code are necessary in order to allow the subject property to be converted
to residential uses in a manner that preserves the historic resource building and avoids unnecessary
demolition. This represents a substantial property right of the subject property, possessed by other
property in the same class of district.

FINDING 4.

That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious
to the property or improvements in the vicinity.

Requirement Met.

A. The granting of the variances to allow the conversion of the nonconforming portions of the building to
residential uses will be completely within the existing building envelope and will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or material injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity.

B. The Planning Department received both opposition and support for the project and determined the
project to be consistent with the Residential Design Guidelines. Additionally, the Planning Commission
found the project to be necessary or desirable for, and compatible with, the neighborhood or the
community, and approved the associated Conditional Use Authorization.

FINDING 5.

The granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and will not
adversely affect the General Plan.

Requirement Met.

A. This development is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning Code to
promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes eight priority-
planning policies and requires review of variance applications for consistency with said policies. The
project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood character, and maintaining
housing stock.

1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed project.

2. The proposed project will be in keeping with the existing housing and neighborhood character. The
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Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-011430VAR
March 24,2021 1776 Green Street

conversion of the automobile repair garage to five residential dwelling units is consistent with the
surrounding area and permitted density of the lot.

1. The proposed project will have no effect on the City's supply of affordable housing.
2. The proposed project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit.
3. The project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors.

4. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s preparedness to protect against injury and loss
of life in an earthquake.

5. The project will have no effect on the City's landmarks or historic buildings, as the proposed vertical
addition maintains adequate setbacks that meet the Secretary of the Interior’s standards for historic

structures.
6. The project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces.

The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed, or the date of the
Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals.

Once any portion of the granted variance is used, all specifications and conditions of the variance authorization
become immediately operative.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction su bject to Government Code Section 66000 that
is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020.
The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90
days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee
or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date
of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator’s
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City
hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City
has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this
document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this variance decision to the Board of Appeals within ten (10) days
after the date of the issuance of this Variance Decision. For further information, please contact the Board of
Appeals in person at49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1475 (14th Floor), call 628-652-1150, or visit
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Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-011430VAR
March 24,2021 1776 Green Street

www.sfgov.org/bdappeal.

Corey A. Teague, AIC
Zoning Administrator
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. 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400
San Francisco San Francisco, CA 94103

628.652.7600
www.sfplanning.org

CEQA Exemption Determination
PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)

1776 GREEN ST 0544006

Case No. Permit No.

2018-011430ENV 201808016167

- Addition/ |:| Demolition (requires HRE for |:| New
Alteration Category B Building) Construction

Project description for Planning Department approval.

The project site is located on the north side of Green Street between Octavia and Gough streets in the Marina
neighborhood. The project site is occupied by a 27-foot-tall, two-story over basement, industrial building that is
approximately 13,710 gross square feet in size with 12 vehicle parking spaces. The existing automobile repair
garage building was constructed in circa 1914 and is currently vacant (formerly occupied by “Green Street Auto
Body”). The project sponsor proposes a two-story vertical addition and a change of use to convert the existing
automotive garage to a new residential development with five residential units. The project would add
approximately 13,408 gross square feet to the existing building. The project includes 2,265 square feet of private
open space via balconies and terraces. The project includes alterations to the front fagade, including the
restoration of two pilasters that were removed from the central arch to allow for a wider garage opening during a
1933 alteration. With the proposed improvements, the building would be 40 feet tall (44 feet tall with elevator
overrun) and 27,118 gross square feet in size with 10 below-grade parking spaces and five class 1 bicycle
parking spaces. In addition, the project includes the expansion of the existing basement by 1,615 square feet
(from 5,516 square feet

FULL PROJECT DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

STEP 1: EXEMPTION TYPE

The project has been determined to be exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

|:| Class 1 - Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

|:| Class 3 - New Construction. Up to three new single-family residences or six dwelling units in one
building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions; change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally
permitted or with a CU.

|:| Class 32 - In-Fill Development. New Construction of seven or more units or additions greater than
10,000 sq. ft. and meets the conditions described below:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan
policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 5 acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered rare or threatened species.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or
water quality.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING USE ONLY

I:l Other

- Common Sense Exemption (CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3)). It can be seen with certainty that
there is no possibility of a significant effect on the environment. FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING USE ONLY




STEP 2: ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING ASSESSMENT
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

O

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities,
hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone? Does the
project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g. use of diesel construction
equipment, backup diesel generators, heavy industry, diesel trucks, etc.)? (refer to The Environmental
Information tab on the San Francisco Property Information Map)

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing
hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy
manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards or
more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential?

Note that a categorical exemption shall not be issued for a project located on the Cortese List

if box is checked, note below whether the applicant has enrolled in or received a waiver from the San
Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Maher program, or if Environmental Planning staff has
determined that hazardous material effects would be less than significant. (refer to The Environmental
Information tab on the San Francisco Property Information Map)

Transportation: Does the project involve a child care facility or school with 30 or more students, or a
location 1,500 sq. ft. or greater? Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian
and/or bicycle safety (hazards) or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?

Archeological Resources: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two
(2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non-archeological sensitive
area? If yes, archeology review is required.

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment
on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to The Environmental Information tab on the San Francisco
Property Information Map) If box is checked, Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.

Average Slope of Parcel = or > 25%, or site is in Edgehill Slope Protection Area or Northwest Mt.
Sutro Slope Protection Area: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) New building
construction, except one-story storage or utility occupancy, (2) horizontal additions, if the footprint area
increases more than 50%, or (3) horizontal and vertical additions increase more than 500 square feet of
new projected roof area? (refer to The Environmental Planning tab on the San Francisco Property Information
Map) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is likely required and Environmental Planning must issue the
exemption.

Seismic Hazard: |:|Landslide or |:|Liquefaction Hazard Zone:

Does the project involve any of the following: (1) New building construction, except one-story storage or
utility occupancy, (2) horizontal additions, if the footprint area increases more than 50%, (3) horizontal and
vertical additions increase more than 500 square feet of new projected roof area, or (4) grading performed
at a site in the landslide hazard zone? (refer to The Environmental tab on the San Francisco Property Information
Map) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required and Environmental Planning must issue the

exemption.

Comments and Planner Signature (optional):

See attached additional information.




STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Property Information Map)

Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.

[l

Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.

O

Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.

2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

3. Window replacement that meets the Department’'s Window Replacement Standards. Does not include
storefront window alterations.

4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

6. Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public
right-of-way.

O|0o|co|d(od

7. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

[l

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each
direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a
single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original
building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

Note:

Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.

[l

Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.

[

Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.

O

Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.

[l

Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 5: ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW
TO BE COMPLETED BY PRESERVATION PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

O

1. Reclassification of property status. (Attach HRER Part |)

|:| Reclassify to Category A |:| Reclassify to Category C
a. Per HRER (No further historic review)

b. Other (specify):

2. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and
conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4.

3. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces that do not remove, alter, or obscure character
defining features.

4. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with
existing historic character.

m | g

5. Fagade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.




6. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining

features.

7. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic

photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.

8. Work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties

(Analysis required):

9. Work compatible with a historic district (Analysis required):

10. Work that would not materially impair a historic resource (Attach HRER Part Il).

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST sign below.

Project can proceed with exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with exemption review. GO TO STEP 6.

Comments (optional):
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

Preservation Planner Signature:

Allison Vanderslice

STEP 6: EXEMPTION DETERMINATION
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Common Sense Exemption: No further environmental review is required. The project is exempt
under CEQA. It can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility of a significant effect on the

environment.

Project Approval Action:
Planning Commission Hearing

Signature:
Jeanie Poling
02/02/2021

Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes an exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 310of the

Administrative Code.

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination to the Board of
Supervisors can only be filed within 30 days of the project receiving the approval action.
Please note that other approval actions may be required for the project. Please contact the assigned planner for these approvals.




Full Project Description

The project site is located on the north side of Green Street between Octavia and Gough streets in the Marina
neighborhood. The project site is occupied by a 27-foot-tall, two-story over basement, industrial building that is
approximately 13,710 gross square feet in size with 12 vehicle parking spaces. The existing automobile repair
garage building was constructed in circa 1914 and is currently vacant (formerly occupied by “Green Street Auto
Body”).

The project sponsor proposes a two-story vertical addition and a change of use to convert the existing
automotive garage to a new residential development with five residential units. The project would add
approximately 13,408 gross square feet to the existing building. The project includes 2,265 square feet of
private open space via balconies and terraces. The project includes alterations to the front fagade, including the
restoration of two pilasters that were removed from the central arch to allow for a wider garage opening during
a 1933 alteration. With the proposed improvements, the building would be 40 feet tall (44 feet tall with elevator
overrun) and 27,118 gross square feet in size with 10 below-grade parking spaces and five class 1 bicycle
parking spaces. In addition, the project includes the expansion of the existing basement by 1,615 square feet
(from 5,516 square feet to 7,131 square feet).

Project construction would involve approximately 1,400 cubic yards of soil disturbance, ranging from a depth of
1 to 2 feet below ground surface at the north end of the property to 15 feet below ground surface at the south
end of the property.

Conventional hand-excavated end-bearing piers would be used for the proposed underpinning system. Heavy
equipment would not be used within 10 horizontal feet from adjacent shallow foundations and basement walls;
jumping jack or hand-operated vibratory plate compactors would be used for compacting fill within this zone.

The project requires conditional use authorization approval by the Planning Commission pursuant to Planning
Code Sections 209.1 and 303 to permit a two-story vertical addition and a change of use from an automobile
repair garage to a residential building containing five new residential units within the RH 2 (Residential-House,
Two-Family) Zoning District and 40-X Height and Bulk District.

Step 5: Advanced Historical Review Comments

See 11/25/19 HRER Part |l for a full evaluation of potential impacts to historic resources. Preservation staff has
reviewed the revised plans dated 1/20/21 and determined that there are no project changes that would result in
a revision to the findings in the HRER Part II.



STEP 7: MODIFICATION OF A CEQA EXEMPT PROJECT

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, when a California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) exempt project changes after the Approval Action and requires a subsequent approval, the
Environmental Review Officer (or his or her designee) must determine whether the proposed change
constitutes a substantial modification of that project. This checklist shall be used to determine whether the
proposed changes to the approved project would constitute a “substantial modification” and, therefore, be
subject to additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA.

MODIFIED PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Modified Project Description:

DETERMINATION IF PROJECT CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

Compared to the approved project, would the modified project:

[ | Resultin expansion of the building envelope, as defined in the Planning Code;

Result in the change of use that would require public notice under Planning Code
Sections 311 or 312;

Result in demolition as defined under Planning Code Section 317 or 19005(f)?

Is any information being presented that was not known and could not have been known
at the time of the original determination, that shows the originally approved project may
no longer qualify for the exemption?

O |0 O

If at least one of the above boxes is checked, further environmental review is required.

DETERMINATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

[J | The proposed modification would not result in any of the above changes.

If this box is checked, the proposed modifications are exempt under CEQA, in accordance with prior project

approval and no additional environmental review is required. This determination shall be posted on the Planning Department
website and office and mailed to the applicant, City approving entities, and anyone requesting written notice. In accordance
with Chapter 31, Sec 31.08j of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of this determination can be filed to the
Environmental Review Officer within 10 days of posting of this determination.

Planner Name: Date:

San Francisco o
B S | Parainformacion en Espafiolllamaral | Parasaimpormasyon sa Tagalog tumawagsa 628.652.7350



1776 Green St (2018-011430ENV) - Additional Information

Project history. On September 6, 2018, the Planning Department accepted a project application for
the proposed project. The department issued a categorical exemption for the project on October 30,
2019 (subsequently rescinded) and a categorical exemption/common sense exemption for the project
on November 27,2019 (subsequently rescinded). Project review was put on hold due to public
concerns related to unfinished remediation of hazardous materials contamination from the removal
in 2016 of four underground storage tanks associated with the project site.

On February 6, 2020, an appeal of the categorical exemption/common sense exemption was filed with
the Board of Supervisors. The appeal was determined to be unripe for review because the project
approval had not yet occurred.

On February 20, 2020, the project sponsor submitted a project application to the planning department
for a separate, independent project involving the San Francisco Department of Public Health’s
(SFDPH’s) investigation and remediation of subsurface contaminants associated with leaks from
underground storage tanks previously located beneath the sidewalk in front of 1776 Green Street and
removed in 2016 (“the LOP case,” Planning Record No. 2020-002484ENV).*

On June 16, 2020, the planning department issued a common sense exemption for the LOP case,
which was appealed to the Board of Supervisors. On December 15, 2020, the appeal of the LOP case
was withdrawn and the Board affirmed the planning department’s determination that the LOP case
has independent utility from the proposed development project at 1776 Green Street and is exempt
from further environmental review.?

Hazardous materials. The project site is listed as an active leaking underground storage tank cleanup
site on the Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites List (pursuant to section 65962.5 of the state
government code, also known as the “Cortese List”), and thus is ineligible for categorical exemption
per CEQA section 21084(d). The proposed project is also subject to the Maher Program (Article 22A of
the San Francisco Health Code). Under the Maher Program, cases are assessed based on applicable
regulatory standards issued by the State of California and/or the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency. In addition, the Maher Program addresses health risks to residential occupants, if such uses
are proposed on a particular site, based on long-term exposure.

The project sponsor enrolled in the Maher Program on July 31, 2018, and on August 8, 2019, SFDPH
approved a Phase Il subsurface investigation plan and requested a Phase Il site characterization
report. The Department of Building Inspection shall not issue a certificate of occupancy until SFDPH
has confirmed that any hazardous substances on the site have been removed or remediated to State
standards for the intended use. Based on the performance standards required by the State to ensure
that no adverse impacts with respect to public health and safety would occur, it can be clearly
demonstrated that the project, with oversight for remediation by SFDPH in compliance with the

! The LOP case (SFDPH-LOP Site #12076 Investigation/Remediation) is currently under review by SFDPH. On
December 1, 2020, SFDPH issued a letter citing that that additional work is required to obtain case closure under
the Low-Threat Closure Policy.

2 Board of Supervisors File No. 200908, Motion No. M20-202 https://sfbos.org/sites/default/files/m20-0202.pdf.



https://sfbos.org/sites/default/files/m20-0202.pdf

Maher Program, has no potential to have significant environmental effects with respect to hazardous
substances on the site.

Archeology. Planning staff archeologists conducted preliminary archeological review and determined
that no significant archeological resources are expected within project-affected soils.

Public notice. Notification of a project receiving environmental review was mailed on November 12,
2019, to adjacent occupants and owners of buildings within 300 feet of the project site and the Marina
neighborhood group list. Six members of the public responded to this notice and expressed concerns
related to noise from the proposed project’s roof deck, hazardous materials contamination, and the
department’s prior issuance of a categorical exemption. A roof deck that was initially proposed has
been removed from the project. The other public concerns are addressed above.



Treasurer & Tax Collector

Joseé Cisneros
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

TREASURER

TAX CERTIFICATE

|, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, do
hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq.,

that according to the records of my office regarding the subdivision identified below:

There are no liens for unpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments collected
as taxes, except taxes or assessments not yet payable.

The City and County property taxes and special assessments which are a lien, but not yet
due, including estimated taxes, have been paid.

Block: 0544
Lot: 006
Address: 1776 GREEN ST

Sy Dl =

David Augustine, Tax Collector

Dated October 13, 2023 this certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from October 13, 2023
or December 31, 2023. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer

and Tax Collector at tax.certificate@sfgov.org to obtain another certificate.

City Hall-Room 140 «  1Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place ¢  San Francisco, CA 94102-4638
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OWNER'S STATEMENT

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT WE ARE THE ONLY PARTIES HAVING ANY RECORD TITLE
INTEREST IN THE LANDS SUBDIVIDED AND SHOWN ENCLOSED WITHIN THE
BOUNDARY LINES UPON THIS MAP AND DO HEREBY CONSENT TO THE

PREPARATION AND RECORDATION OF THIS FINAL MAP ENTITLED “FINAL MAP
11095".

1776 GREEN STREET LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

BY:

NAME: MML_
TITLE: M‘f
OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE
VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE

DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED AND NOT THE
TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF

ON ________.Iﬂm"y /2 , 202 BEFORE ME
Vingwt Yay , Mofary Pblic

APPEARED __M,&c&ﬂu/

WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE
PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND
ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN

HIS/HER /THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR
SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON
BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

VINCENT YAU
Notary Public - California

PERSONALLY

| CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

-

SIGNATURE: L —

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CA COMMISSION No:_ € ¥@/2628€

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: April /)7, 2026
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: : on Promejsee

SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT

THIS MAP WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION AND IS BASED
UPON A FIELD SURVEY IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCE AT THE REQUEST OF 1776
GREEN STREET LLC IN MARCH 2018. | HEREBY STATE THAT ALL
MONUMENTS ARE OF THE CHARACTER AND OCCUPY THE POSITIONS
INDICATED OR THAT THEY WILL BE SET IN THOSE POSITIONS BEFORE
DECEMBER 2024, AND THAT THE MONUMENTS ARE, OR WILL BE,
SUFFICIENT TO ENABLE THE SURVEY TO BE RETRACED, AND THAT THIS
FINAL MAP SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THE CONDITIONALLY APPROVED
TENTATIVE MAP.

BOARD OF SUPE|

ON 20 THE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA APPROVED AND PASSED MOTION NO.

, A COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILE IN THE
OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN FILE NO.

BENEFICIARY'S STATEMENT

THE UNDERSIGNED, AS BENEFICIARY UNDER THE DEED OF TRUST RECORDED
SEPTEMBER 29, 2022, INSTRUMENT NO. 2022—-090839, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY JOIN IN AND
CONSENT TO THE EXECUTION OF THE FOREGOING OWNER'S STATEMENT AND TO
THE PREPARATION AND RECORDATION OF THIS FINAL MAP.

BANK OF THE WEST, A CALIFORNIA BANKING CORPORATION

BY: _/igm i
NAME: _ Secrah a BuenNS

e\ i Pasaldent

BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE
VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE
DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED AND NOT THE
TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA %
COUNTY OF

, 20_A.% BEFORE ME
PERSONALLY

ON ?e)orunni \
DALor E'Ovio
Sarahh N Proens

APPEARED

WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE
PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND
ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN
HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR
SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON
BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

| CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

sioNaTURE: 80 1. E' O D

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CA COMMISSION NO.:_22 % 2285
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: _ON\rels 238, 2022
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: Coetn Cresiad

CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT

| HEREBY STATE THAT | HAVE EXAMINED THIS MAP; THAT THE SUBDIVISION AS
SHOWN IS SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME AS IT APPEARED ON THE TENTATIVE MAP
AND ANY APPROVED ALTERATION THEREOF; THAT ALL PROVISIONS OF THE
CALIFORNIA SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND ANY LOCAL ORDINANCES APPLICABLE
AT THE TIME OF APPROVAL OF THE TENTATIVE MAP HAVE BEEN COMPLIED
WITH; AND THAT | AM SATISFIED THIS MAP IS TECHNICALLY CORRECT.

KATHARINE S. ANDERSON, PLS 8499
CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

o K indedon

B L /207.5

APPROVED AS TO FORM

DAVID CHIU, CITY ATTORNEY

Biie

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

TAX STATEMENT

|, ANGELA CALVILLO, CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY
AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY STATE
THAT THE SUBDIVIDER HAS FILED A STATEMENT FROM THE TREASURER AND
TAX COLLECTOR OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, SHOWING
THAT ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF HIS OR HER OFFICE THERE ARE NO
LIENS AGAINST THIS SUBDIVISION OR ANY PART THEREOF FOR UNPAID
STATE, COUNTY, MUNICIPAL OR LOCAL TAXES, OR SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
COLLECTED AS TAXES.

DATED THIS: DAY OF , 20

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CLERK'S STATEMENT

I, ANGELA CALVILLO, CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, HEREBY STATE THAT SAID
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BY ITS MOTION NO. ADOPTED

. 20 , APPROVED THIS MAP

ENTITLED, "FINAL MAP 11095".

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | HAVE HEREUNTO SUBSCRIBED MY HAND AND CAUSED THE
SEAL OF THIS OFFICE TO BE AFFIXED.

BY: DATE:
CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RECORDER'S STATEMENT APPROVALS

THIS MAP IS APPROVED THIS __ 23 DAY OF
FILED THIS DAY OF s R
20 AT M. IN BOOK NO. 2097y
OF FINAL MAPS, AT PAGE . AT THE DATE: /0 _/ZS‘ [2023
REQUEST OF 1776 GREEN STREET LLC. 7 L

BY: AN A m&f

CARLA SHORT
SIGNED:

COUNTY RECORDER
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INTERIM DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINAL MAP 11095

A 5 UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THAT
CERTAIN GRANT DEED RECORDED APRIL 6, 2018, DOCUMENT NO.
2018-K3598320, OFFICIAL RECORDS, ALSO BEING A PORTION OF

WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 167

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CALIFORNIA

LUK AND ASSOCIATES
738 ALFRED NOBEL DRIVE
HERCULES, CALIFORNIA 94547

OCTOBER 2622 2023

SHEET 1 OF 3 SHEETS

APN 0544-006

1776 GREEN STREET




FINAL MAP CONDOMINIUM NOTES

THIS MAP IS THE SURVEY MAP PORTION OF A CONDOMINIUM PLAN AS DESCRIBED
IN CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 4120 AND 4285. THIS CONDOMINIUM
PROJECT IS LUMITED TO A MAXIMUM NUMBER OF 5 DWELLING UNITS.

. ALL INGRESS(ES), EGRESS(ES), PATH(S) OF TRAVEL, FIRE/EMERGENCY EXIT(S)
AND EXITING COMPONENTS, EXIT PATHWAY(S) AND PASSAGEWAY(S), STAIRWAY(S),
CORRIDOR(S), ELEVATOR(S), AND COMMON USE ACCESSIBLE FEATURE(S) AND
FACILITIES SUCH AS RESTROOMS THAT THE BUILDING CODE REQUIRES FOR
COMMON USE SHALL BE HELD IN COMMON UNDIVIDED INTEREST.

. UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE IN THE GOVERNING DOCUMENTS OF A

CONDOMINIUM HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INCLUDING ITS CONDITIONS,
COVENANTS, AND RESTRICTIONS, THE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE, IN PERPETUITY, FOR THE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND
REPLACEMENT OF:

(i) ALL GENERAL USE COMMON AREA IMPROVEMENTS; AND

(i) ALL FRONTING SIDEWALKS, ALL PERMITTED OR
UNPERMITTED PRIVATE ENCROACHMENTS AND PRIVATELY MAINTAINED
STREET TREES FRONTING THE PROPERTY, AND ANY OTHER
OBLIGATION IMPOSED ON PROPERTY OWNERS FRONTING A PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY PURSUANT TO THE PUBLIC WORKS CODE OR OTHER
APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL CODES

. IN THE EVENT THE AREAS IDENTIFIED IN (3)(ii) ARE NOT PROPERLY MAINTAINED,
REPAIRED, AND REPLACED ACCORDING TO THE CITY REQUIREMENTS, EACH
HOMEOWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO THE EXTENT OF HIS/HER
PROPORTIONATE OBLIGATION TO THE HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION FOR THE
MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND REPLACEMENT OF THOSE AREAS. FAILURE TO
UNDERTAKE SUCH MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND REPLACEMENT MAY RESULT IN

CITY ENFORCEMENT AND ABATEMENT ACTIONS AGAINST THE HOMEOWNERS'
ASSOCIATION AND/OR THE INDIVIDUAL HOMEOWNERS, WHICH MAY INCLUDE, BUT

NOT BE LIMITED TO IMPOSITION OF A LIEN AGAINST THE HOMEOWNER'S
PROPERTY.

. APPROVAL OF THIS MAP SHALL NOT BE DEEMED APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN,

LOCATION, SIZE, DENSITY OR USE OF ANY STRUCTURE(S) OR ANCILLARY AREAS
OF THE PROPERTY ASSOCIATED WITH STRUCTURES, NEW OR EXISTING, WHICH
HAVE NOT BEEN REVIEWED OR APPROVED BY APPROPRIATE CITY AGENCIES NOR
SHALL SUCH APPROVAL CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF THE SUBDIVIDER'S OBLIGATION
TO ABATE ANY OUTSTANDING MUNICIPAL CODE VIOLATIONS. ANY STRUCTURES
CONSTRUCTED SUBSEQUENT TO APPROVAL OF THIS FINAL MAP SHALL COMPLY
WITH ALL RELEVANT MUNICIPAL CODES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
PLANNING, HOUSING AND BUILDING CODES, IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF ANY
APPLICATION FOR REQUIRED PERMITS.

. BAY WINDOWS, FIRE ESCAPES AND OTHER ENCROACHMENTS (IF ANY SHOWN
HEREON, THAT EXIST, OR THAT MAY BE CONSTRUCTED) ONTO OR OVER GREEN
STREET ARE PERMITTED THROUGH AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE RESTRICTIONS SET
FORTH IN THE BUILDING CODE AND PLANNING CODE OF THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO. THIS MAP DOES NOT CONVEY ANY OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN
SUCH ENCROACHMENT AREAS TO THE CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNER(S).

. SIGNIFICANT ENCROACHMENTS, TO THE EXTENT THEY WERE VISIBLE AND

OBSERVED, ARE NOTED HEREON. HOWEVER, IT IS ACKNOWLEDGED THAT OTHER
ENCROACHMENTS FROM/ONTO ADJOINING PROPERTIES MAY EXIST OR BE
CONSTRUCTED. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY OF THE PROPERTY
OWNERS INVOLVED TO RESOLVE ANY ISSUES THAT MAY ARISE FROM ANY
ENCROACHMENTS WHETHER DEPICTED HEREON OR NOT. THIS MAP DOES NOT
PURPORT TO CONVEY ANY OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN AN ENCROACHMENT AREA TO
ANY PROPERTY OWNER.

THE PROPOSED ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBERS SHOWN HEREON
ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED
ON FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.

UNIT NO. PROPOSED APN
101 APN 0544-029
201 APN 0544-030
301 APN 0544-031
302 APN 0544-032
401 APN 0544-033

APN 0544-009
2754 OCTAVIA STREET

4 STORY WOOD FRAME BUILDING

APN 0544-011B
1763-1771 UNION STREET
4 STORY WOOD FRAME BUILDING

BC 0.26' E/PL—/‘
0.42' S/PL

APN 0544-007
1778 GREEN STREET
3 STORY WOOD FRAME BUILDING

ABC 0.30° W/Pi_—\
/ BC 0.23 E/PL

\ BC 0.19° E/PL

ABC 0.51" W/PL—\
TOP ABC—/

010" E/PL

BC 0.04 E/PL-/'\—ABC 011" E/PL
0.46" S/PL

LOT 1
1776 GREEN STREET
2 STORY CONCRETE BUILDING
(UNDER CONSTRUCTION)
APN 0544006

APN 0544-005
1770 GREEN STREET
7 STORY CONCRETE BUILDING

[AY

N N

N

5+ HIGH CHAINLINK FENCE

(A}

O

28

og

v O

&
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BC 0.03' £/PL
0.07 S/PL_\/ABC 0.06' E/PL

BC 0.08' E/PL
0.03 S/PL

GREEN STREET
(68.75" WIDE)

LOT DETAIL

SCALE: 1"=10°
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS RECORDED MARCH 30, 2021, INSTRUMENT NO. 2021-055117
OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, UNDER THE CITY PLANNING CODE OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO UPON THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED THEREIN, AFFECT THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY. THE RESTRICTIONS CONSIST OF CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO THE CONDITIONAL USE
APPLICATION NO. 2018—011430CUA AUTHORIZED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION ON FEBRUARY
18, 2021, AS SET FORTH IN PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION NO. 20856. THE SUBDIVISION SHOWN
HEREON IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SAID RECORDED DOCUMENT.

NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS RECORDED MARCH 30, 2021, INSTRUMENT NO. 2021-055118
OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, UNDER THE CITY PLANNING CODE OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO UPON THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED THEREIN, AFFECT THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY. THE RESTRICTIONS CONSIST OF CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO VARIANCE APPLICATION
NO. 2018—011430VAR AUTHORIZED BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO ON MARCH 24, 2021 TO CONSTRUCT A TWO—STORY VERTICAL ADDITION AND
A CHANGE OF USE FROM AN AUTOMOBILE REPAIR GARAGE TO A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
CONTAINING 5 UNITS. THE SUBDIVISION SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF SAID RECORDED DOCUMENT.

DECLARATION OF USE LIMITATION RECORDED AUGUST 30, 2021, INSTRUMENT NO. 2021-138532
OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, THAT IN THE EVENT THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2754 OCTAVIA STREET
AND 1763—71 UNION STREET IS IMPROVED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE OPENINGS IN THE
BUILDINGS LOCATED AT 1776 GREEN STREET NO LONGER COMPLY WITH THE SAN FRANCISCO
BUILDING CODE, THEN SAID OPENINGS SHALL BE CLOSED OFF OR PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY
THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION. THE SUBDIVISION SHOWN HEREON
IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SAID RECORDED DOCUMENT.

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION AND FLASHING EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED NOVEMBER 23,
2022, INSTRUMENT NO. 2022-106157 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, BETWEEN 1776 GREEN STREET LLC
AND JEANNE BARR, THE OWNER OF 1780 GREEN STREET, WHERE THE OWNER OF 1780 GREEN
STREET GRANTS A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT TO THE OWNER OF 1776 GREEN
STREET TO FACILITATE CONSTRUCTION OF THE 5-STORY BUILDING ON 1776 GREEN STREET, AND
A PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR FLASHING ATTACHED TO THE 1780 GREEN STREET BUILDING. THE
SUBDIVISION SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SAID RECORDED
DOCUMENT.

DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS AND OBLIGATIONS PURSUANT TO MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT,
RECORDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022, INSTRUMENT NO. 2022-107963 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS,
GRANTING A REVOCABLE ENCROACHMENT PERMIT PER MINOR SIDEWALK ENCROACHMENT PERMIT
NO. 22MSE-00280, FOR TEMPORARY SHORING WITH 8 SOLDIER BEAMS AND LAGGING
ENCROACHING APPROXIMATELY 2 FEET INTO THE PUBLIC SIDEWALK RIGHT-OF—WAY ON GREEN
STREET ALONG THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THE SUBDIVISION SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TO THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SAID RECORDED DOCUMENT.

DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS AND OBLIGATIONS PURSUANT TO MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT,
RECORDED JUNE 13, 2023, INSTRUMENT NO. 2023—041442 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, GRANTING A
REVOCABLE ENCROACHMENT PERMIT PER VAULT SIDEWALK ENCROACHMENT PERMIT NO.
21V—00028, FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 1 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER VAULT IN THE SIDEWALK
FRONTING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THE SUBDIVISION SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TO THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SAID RECORDED DOCUMENT.

GRAPHIC SCALE
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FINAL MAP 11095

A 5 UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THAT
CERTAIN GRANT DEED RECORDED APRIL 6, 2018, DOCUMENT NO.
2018—-K598320, OFFICIAL RECORDS, ALSO BEING A PORTION OF

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
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30.04' MEAS. MEASURED DISTANCE 0.05" E/PL 0.05" EAST OF PROPERTY LINE
(30.00M)(1) RECORD DISTANCE PER RECORD REFERENCE MID MONUMENT IDENTIFICATION PER CITY AND
o 3/4" NAIL & TAG PLS 8934 SET AT COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO DATABASE
il 2’ PROPERTY LINE EXTENSION BE' FOUND MONUMENT PER RECORD REFERENCE
MK. COR. SENF SEARCHED FOR, NOT FOUND
CONC. 6-STY ; F MONUMENT PER RECORD REFERENCE
+ SEARCHED FOR, NOT FOUND

(1) MONUMENT MAPS NO. 022, ON FILE IN THE
OFFICE OF THE CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR.
(2) MONUMENT MAPS NO. 018, ON FILE IN THE
OFFICE OF THE CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR.
(3) MAP OF 1790-1792-1794-1796 GREEN
STREET, RECORDED 9/20/1990, 31 CM 175177,
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY & COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO.

(4) PARCEL MAP OF 1746-1748 GREEN STREET,
RECORDED 2/27/1984, 27 PM 133-134,
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO.

(5) RECORD OF SURVEY NO. 10716, RECORDED
11/8/2021, BOOK JJ OF SURVEY MAPS, PAGE
85, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO.

BASIS OF SURVEY

FOUND MONUMENTS ON GREEN STREET BETWEEN
LAGUNA AND FRANKLIN STREETS AS SHOWN ON
MONUMENT MAP NO. 22 AND 18, ON FILE IN
THE OFFICE OF THE CITY AND COUNTY
SURVEYOR.

FIELD SURVEY COMPLETION

THE SURVEY FOR THIS MAP WAS COMPLETED ON
3/3/2018. ALL PHYSICAL DETAILS INCLUDING
CITY AND PRIVATE MONUMENTATION SHOWN
HERE EXISTED AS OF THE FIELD SURVEY
COMPLETION DATE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

MAP NOTES

1. ALL DISTANCES SHOWN IN FEET AND DECIMALS
THEREOF.

2. ALL ANGLES ARE 90° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. SEE SHEET 2 FOR LOT DETAIL. BUILDING OCCUPATIONS
WERE MEASURED AT A HEIGHT OF 5'+ FROM GROUND
LEVEL.

4. MONUMENT MARKS WITHIN THE SUBMIT BLOCK NOT

SHOWN HEREON WERE SEARCHED FOR, NOT FOUND (SFNF).

GRAPHIC SCALE

40 @ 20 40 80
( IN FEET )
1 inch = 40  ft.

WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 167
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From: Mapping. Subdivision (DPW)

To: BOS Legislation, (BOS)

Cc: MARQUEZ, JENINE (CAT); SKELLEN, LAUREN (CAT); PETERSON, ERIN (CAT); Rems, Jacob (DPW); Schneider
lan (DPW); Anderson. Kate (DPW); TOM, CHRISTOPHER (CAT); Dehghani. Jessica (DPW)

Subject: Final Map No. 11095 - 1776 Green Street BOS Submittal Email 1

Date: Wednesday, November 1, 2023 2:45:00 PM

Attachments: Order208766.docx.pdf

11095 BOS Motion 20231023.doc
11095 TAX CERTIFICATE 20231024.pdf
11095 SIGNED MYLAR 20231101.pdf

Email 1:
To: Board of Supervisors,

The following map is being forwarded to you for your information, as this map will be in front of you

for approval at the November 141 BOS meeting. The mylar package is currently with Chris Tom and
will be delivered to your office once he has signed the mylar.

RE: BOS Final Map Approval for 1776 Green Street, PID: 11095
Regarding: BOS Approval for Final Map
APN: 0544/006

Project Type: 5 Unit New Residential Condominium Project

See attached documents:

PDF of signed DPW Order

Word document of the Motion and hard copy of the Motion will be delivered.
PDF of current Tax Certificate

PDF of sighed mylar map

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to contact Katharine Anderson by

email at katharine.anderson@sfdpw.org.
Thank you,

Jessica Dehghani | Subdivision and Mapping
Bureau of Street Use & Mapping | San Francisco Public Works
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 9th Floor | San Francisco, CA 94103

Jessica.Dehghani@sfdpw.org
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